Twelfth Session, Commencing at 11.30 am

ROMAN SILVER & BRONZE COINS

IMPERIAL

3247*
Marciana, sister of Trajan, silver denarius, Rome mint,
(2.99 g), issued 112, obv. draped and diademed bust right
of Marciana, around DIVA AVGVSTA MARCIANA, dotted
border, rev. CONSECRATIO around, carpentum drawn
by two mules left, decorated with bas reliefs (S.3330, RIC
(Trajan) 654, RSC 10). Rough surface, otherwise nearly very
fine and very rare.

$1,200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 116, lot 4658. Previously Dr. V.J.A. Flynn
Collection from Noble Numismatics Sale 109 (lot 3797), the D.J.Foster
Collection and from Noble Numismatics Sale 45 (lot 1845), the Richard
A.Williams Collection, also Spink Australia Sale 27 (lot 1171).
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3248*
Matidia, daughter of Marciana, silver denarius Rome mint
(struck 115-117 A.D.), (3.03 g), obv. draped and diademed
bust right of Matidia, around MATIDIA AVG DIVAE
MARCIANAE F, dotted border, rev. PIETAS AVG, Pietas
veiled, standing left sacrificing over decorated altar, dotted
border, (S.3379, RIC (Trajan) 661, RSC 8). Very fine and
very rare.

$2,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 116, lot 4657. Previously Dr. V.J.A. Flynn
Collection from Noble Numismatics Sale 109 (lot 3798) the D.J.Foster
Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 45 (lot 1846) the Richard A.
Williams Collection, also from Spink Australia Auction Sale 27 (lot 1172).

3249*
Phrygia, Aezani, Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver cistophorus,
28mm, (9.91 g), struck AD 128-138, obv. bareheaded,
draped, and cuirassed bust to right, dotted border, around
HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS P P, rev. Zeus standing left,
holding eagle in right hand and sceptre in left hand, dotted
border, (cf.S.3441, RPC I11, 1390 [notes 7 examples known],
RIC Il 497 var. (bust type), Metcalf, "The Cistophori of
Hadrian' [NS 15], type 49 (unlisted dies), RSC 275b). Very
fine, lightly toned, evidence of overstriking and very rare.
$500

The attribution of this issue to Aezani is based on style, as Metcalf notes
that the mint employed one engraver who cut uniformly broad heads with
large noses and thick necks. His lettering in large and crude but consistent
throughout. The issue is very rare as Metcalf could only find 13 coins from
all types for this mint of which only 7 came with the draped and cuirassed
bust. The issue all appears to be overstruck on worn Augustus cistophorii.



part

3250*
Hadrian,(117-138 A.D.), silver denarius, issued 134-138
A.D., Rome Mint, (3.18 g), obv. laureate head of Hadrian to
right, around HADRIANVS AVG COS IlI P P, rev. ROMA
FELIX around, Roma seated to I., on curule chair, holding
branch and spear, (5.3536, RIC 264, RSC 1304); another
issued 119-122 A.D., Rome Mint, (3.25 g), obv. laureate
head of Hadrian to right, around IMP CAESAR TRAIAN
HADRIANVS AVG, rev. PVDIC across the field, PM TR P
COS Il around, Pudicitia standing to front, veiled, head to
right, hand on breast, (5.3532, RIC 135, RSC 1209). Toned,
good very fine. (2)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
107 (lot 3749), the Hungarian 1930s Collection.

3251*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver quinarius, issued 119-125,
Rome mint, (1.32 g), obv. laureate head to right of Hadrian,
drapery on far shoulder, around IMP CAESAR TRAIAN
HADRIANVS AVG, rev. PM TR P COS Ill around, Victory
standing to left holding wreath and palm, (S5.3556, RIC
105 var, RSC 1128b). Toned, hoard patination on reverse,
otherwise very fine and rare.

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously CNG Auction 202, lot 261.

3252*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 125-128, (25.19 @), obv. laureate head of Hadrian
to right, around HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS, rev. Hadrian
seated to left on platform, before him Liberalitas standing
left, emptying cornucopiae, facing him a citizen standing
right, around COS IlI, in exergue LIBERALITAS AVG IlII,
S Cacross field, (S.-, RIC 648d, C.932). Dark brown patina,
old scrape on obverse, otherwise fine and very rare.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 95, lot 5511 and previously the Capenalle
Collection.
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3253*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), (high quality 19th century cast
copy of) AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued 134-38, (23.55 g),
obv. laureate bust to right of Hadrian, around HADRIANVS
AVG COS Il PP, rev. [DIJSCIPLINA S C below, Hadrian
walking right followed by accensus and three soldiers
carrying standards, (S.3590, RIC 746, BMC 1485, C.541).
Attractive brown patina, very fine and rare.

$500

Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection. (compare with A.Tkalec AG Auction February
2008, lot 469).

3254*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), AE dupondius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 119-122, (12.75 g), obv. radiate bust of Hadrian to
right, around [IMP CAESAR] TRAIANVS HADRIANVS
AVG P M TR P COS Ill, rev. PROVID[ENTIA DEOR]VM,
S C to left and right, Hadrian standing front, head left,
looking towards eagle flying right, raising right hand to
receive a sceptre from it and holding roll in left, (S.3666,
RIC 11 603, C.-). Deep green toning, nearly very fine - very
fine and very rare.

$120

Ex RJM Collection with ticket.

This interesting reverse type emphasises the legitimacy of Hadrian's rule:
Jupiter's symbol, the eagle, bestowing a sceptre to the emperor.

3255*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), AE as, issued 134-138, Rome
mint, (12.98 g), obv. laureate draped head to right of
Hadrian, around HADRIANVS AVG COS Il P P, rev.
[RIESTITVT[ORI] HISPANIAE, Emperor standing right
raising up kneeling Hispaniae, rabbit between, (S.-, RIC
955, C.1264). Attractive green patina, flan flaw on reverse,
otherwise very fine and a scarce variety.

$100



3256*
Sabina, wife of Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius,
Rome mint, (3.00 g), issued 134, obv. SABINA AVGVSTA,
bust right, rev. IVNONI REGINAE, Juno standing left
holding patera and sceptre, (S.3921, RIC 395a, RSC 43).
Toned, very fine.

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3257*
Sabina, wife of Hadrian, (died A.D.136-7), silver denarius,
issued 136, (3.30 g), Rome mint, obv. draped bust to right of
Sabina, with hair knotted at back of head, around SABINA
AVGVSTA, rev. Concordia standing to left, holding patera
and sceptre, around CONCOR DIA AVG, (5.3918, RIC
H390, RSC 3a, BMC 929). Nearly extremely fine and
scarce.

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3258
Sabina, wife of Hadrian, (died A.D.137), silver denarius,
Rome mint, obv. draped bust to right of Sabina with hair
bound down behind head, around SABINA AVGVSTA, rev.
VENERI GENETRICI around, Venus standing to right,
holding an apple, (5.3924, RIC 396, RSC 73). Cleaned,
good fine.

$100

In aslab by NGC as Ch F.

3259*
Aelius, Caesar, (A.D. 136-138), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 137, (3.36 g), obv. bare head of Aelius to right,
around L AELIVS CAESAR, rev. around TR POT COS 11, in
exergue CONCORD, Concordia seated to left holding patera
and resting left arm on cornucopiae, (S.3967, RIC 436, RSC
5). Attractively toned, nearly extremely fine and rare.
$180

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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3260*
Aelius, Caesar, (A.D. 136-138), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 137, (3.43 g), obv. bare head of Aelius to right,
around L AELIVS CAESAR, rev. around TR POT COS I,
in exergue CONCORD, Concordia seated to left holding
patera and resting left arm on cornucopiae, (5.3967, RIC
436, RSC 5). Toned, very fine or better and rare.

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

part

3261*
Aelius, (136-138 A.D.), silver denarius, issued 137 A.D.,
Rome Mint, (3.34 g), obv. bare head to right, of Aelius,
around L AELIVS CAESAR, rev. CONCORD in exergue,
TR POT COS Il around, Concordia seated to left on
throne, holding patera and resting left arm on cornucopiae
balanced on ground, on a base (illustrated) (S.3967, RIC
436, BMC 981, RSC 1); Hadrian, (117-138 A.D.), silver
denarius, issued 134-138 A.D., Rome Mint, (3.71 g), RIC
256, BMC 677, C.963, obv. bare head of Hadrian to right,
around HADRIANVS AVG COS Il P P, rev. MONETA
AVG around, Moneta standing to left, holding scales and
cornucopiae, (S.3507, RIC 256, BMC 677, RSC 963);
another issued 119-122 A.D., Rome Mint, (3.21 g), obw.
laureate head of Hadrian to right, around IMP CAESAR
TRAI[AN H]JADRIANVS AVG, rev. P M TR P COS IlI
around, Libertas standing left., holding pileus and branch,
punch mark in obverse field, (S.-, RIC 92, BMC 191 note,
RSC 1159). First fine, others good fine - good very fine, first
scarce. (3)

$180

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
107 (lot 3754), the Hungarian 1930s Collection.

3262*

Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint,

issued 162, (3.31 g), obv. DIVVS ANTONINVS, bare head

to right, rev. DIVO PIO around, square altar with double

doors, (5.5196, RIC 441, RSC 357, BMC 71). Attractive old

cabinet toning, extremely fine and rare in this condition.
$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.



part

3263*
Antoninius Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarii, Rome mint,
issued 145-161, (2.97 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS
P P, laureate head to right, rev. COS Illl, Equity standing
to left holding scales and sceptre, (S.4066, RIC 127, RSC
228); another Rome mint, posthumous issue of 161, (3.19
g), obv. DIVVS ANTONINVS, bare head to right, rev.
CONSECRATIO around, eagle standing right, head to left,
with closed wings on altar, (5.5192, RIC M430, RSC 155);
another similar (3.19 g), obv. DIVVS ANTONINVS, bare
head to right, rev. CONSECRATIO, pyramidal crematorium
of four storeys with garlanded base, door on the second
level, (S.5193, RIC 436, RSC 164); another (3.36 g), obv.
ANTONINVS AVG Pl VS P P TR P XVI, laureate head to
right, rev. COS 111, Vesta standing to left before altar, holding
patera and palladium, (cf.S.4065, RIC 220, RSC 199);
another issued 156-7, (4.12 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG
PIVS P P IMP Il, laureate head to right, rev. TR POT XX
COS I, Salus seated left feeding from patera a snake arising
fromaltar (S.4126, RIC 264, RSC 1023), last two illustrated.
Toned, nearly very fine - nearly extremely fine. (5)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
107 (lot 3756), the Hungarian 1930s Collection.

3264*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), AE sestertius, (22.60 g),
Rome mint, issued A.D. 140-144, obv. laureate head of
Antoninus Pius to right, around ANTONINVS AVG PI
VS P P TR P COS Ill, rev. Salus standing to left, holding
sceptre and feeding a snake arising from altar, around
SALVS AVG, S C across field, (S.4214, RIC 635, C.711,
Banti 340). Very attractive light green patina, mild areas of
roughness on reverse, otherwise good very fine or better with
a commanding portrait, scarce.

$400

Ex RIJM Collection with ticket.
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3265*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (d.A.D. 141) silver
denarius, (3.20 g), obv. FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, draped
bust to right, rev. IVNO NI REGINAE, Juno standing left
holding patera and sceptre, peacock at feet, (S.4669, RIC
338, RSC 215) (illustrated); another, issued under Antoninus
Pius after c.146 A.D., (2.75 g), rev. scepter resting against
throne of Juno, Peacock below, (S.4579, RIC 353, BMC 387)
(illustrated); another, (3.09 and 3.21 g), rev. Ceres standing
to left holding sceptre and corn ears, around AVGVSTA,
(5.4582, BMC 408, RIC 360, RSC 78) (2); another, (3.29
g), rev. Aeternitas standing left holding a globe and sceptre,
(S.4575, RIC 350a, RSC 34). Toning, fine - extremely fine.
®)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3266*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (died A.D.141),
AE as, (8.24 g), issued after 147, Rome mint, obv. draped
bust to right of Faustina, around DIVA AVG FAVSTINA,
rev. Aeternitas seated to left holding phoenix on globe and
sceptre, around AETERNITAS, S C in exergue, (cf.S.4638,
cf.RIC 11564, cf.C. 160). Good very fine, unpublished
obverse, extremely rare variety, with collector tickets.
$100

part

3267*

Faustina Junior, (died 175 A.D.), wife or Marcus Aurelius,
(161-175 A.D.), silver denarius, issued 156-175 A.D., Rome
Mint, (3.41 g), obv. Draped bust to right, of Faustina II,
FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, around, rev. FECVND AVGVSTAE
around, Fecunditas or Faustina standing to front with head
to left, holding a child in each arm, two other children beside



her, (5.5251, RIC 676, RSC 95), (illustrated); another issued
156-175 A.D., Rome Mint, (3.07 g), obv. Draped bust to
right of Faustina Il with stephane around head, FAVSTINA
AVGVSTA around, rev. SAECVLI FELICIT around, draped
throne on which are two baby boys, (5.5260, RIC 712,
RSC 191) (illustrated); another issued 156-175 A.D., Rome
Mint, (3.37 g), rev. IVNONI REGINAE around, Juno
veiled, standing to left, holding patera and sceptre; at her
feet a peacock standing to left with head turned back, some
green corrosion both sides (S.5256, RIC 696, RSC 139);
another issued 156-175 A.D., Rome Mint, (3.01 g), rewv.
FECVNDITAS around, Fecunditas standing to front with
head to right, holding sceptre and child, (S.5252, RIC 677,
RSC 99); another issued 156-175 A.D., Rome Mint, (3.86
g), rev. IVNO around, Juno, veiled standing to left, holding
patera and sceptre; at her feet a peacock standing to left,
with head turned back, (S5.5255, RIC 688, RSC 120); another
Memorial Coinage, (161-175 A.D.), silver denarius, issued
after 175 A.D., Rome Mint, (3.14 g), rev. CONSECRATIO
around, Peacock standing to right, (5.5215, RIC 744, RSC
71). Mostly very fine - extremely fine. (6)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
107 (lot 3768), the Hungarian 1930s Collection.

3268*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), AE
dupondius or as, issued 161-175, (14.07 g), obv. FAVSTINA
AVGVSTA, draped bust to right, rev. IVNONI LVCINAE
around, Juno standing to left holding child with two
children at her feet, (S.5298, RIC 1650, BMC p.541, C.137).
Attractive dark green patina, good fine.

$120

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 86, lot 3457. Previously Nvmmorvm Avctiones
Sale 7, (Italo Vecchi), 6-7 October 1997 (lot 876).

Juno Lucina (The bringer of light) is the goddess who helped newborn

children see the light of day and is particularly associated with childbirth
in the Imperial family.

3269*
Lucius Verus, (161-169 A.D.), silver denarius, issued 166-
167 A.D., Rome Mint, (2.79 g), obv. laureate head of Lucius
Verus to right, around L VERVS AVG ARM PARTH MAX,
rev. TR P VII IMP 111 COS Il around, Aequitas standing to
left, holding scales and cornucopiae, (S.5361, RIC 576, RSC
297). Toned, extremely fine or better, rare as such.

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
107 (lot 3770), the Hungarian 1930s Collection.
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3270*
Lucius Verus, (A.D. 161-169), AE dupondius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 164, (9.25 g), obv. bare headed bust of Lucius
Verus to right, around L VERVS AVG ARMENIACVS, rev.
around TR P HITIMP 11 COS Il, SC across, Victory advancing
left, holding wreath and palm, (5.5414, RIC 1393, C.243).
Dark brown patina, nearly very fine and scarce.

$100

Ex RIJM Collection and Kirk Davis with ticket.

3271*
Lucilla, wife of Lucius Verus, (died A.D.182), AE as, Rome
mint, issued 164-166, (12.44 g), obv. draped bust to right of
Lucilla with hair bound up behind head, around [LVCIL]LAE
AVG ANTONINI AVG F, rev. PVD[ICIT]IA around,
Pudicitia enthroned to left, raising right hand to mouth,
S C across, (S.5520, RIC 1759, C.64, BMC 1185). Green
surface patination with some surface adherance, otherwise
nearly extremely fine and very scarce.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 84, lot 1834.

3272*
Commodus, (A.D. 177-192), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 177, (2.68 g), obv. laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust of Commodus to right, around M COMMO[DVS
AN]TON AVG PIVS, rev. around TR P VIII IMP VI COS
1111 P P, Salus standing left feeding snake arising from altar,
holding sceptre in left hand, (S.5713, RIC 66, RSC 903).
Lightly toned, extremely fine and scarce.

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.



3273*
Commodus, (A.D. 177-192), silver denarius, issued 191-
192 A.D., Rome Mint, (3.15 g), obv. laureate head to right
of Commodus, around L AEL AVREL COMM AVG P
FEL, rev. VOTA SOLV PRO SAL P R around, Commodus
standing to front head to left, sacrificing out of a patera
over lighted tripod-altar, and holding roll; prostrate bull on
the ground, (S.5725, RIC 262, RSC 984). Nearly extremely
fine/very fine.

$80

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
107 (lot 3777), the Hungarian 1930s Collection.

3274*
Commodus, (A.D. 177-192), silver denarius, (2.73 g), issued
A.D. 192, obv. M COMM ANT P F-EL AVG BRIT P P
laureate bust of Commodus to right, rev. FIDEI COHOR-T-
IVM AVG Fides standing left, holding two corn-ears in right
hand and standard in left, (S.-, BMCRE IV p.739, RSC 124,
RIC 111 p.388, 199). Good very fine, toned and very rare.
$200

Ex list Habelt 18, Berlin, Mai 1960, 171 and A.K. Collection.

part

3275*
Commodus, (A.D. 177-192), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 190, (2.27 g), obv. laureate head of Commodus
to right, rev. Libertas standing left, around LIBAVGP M TR
P XVII COS VII PP, (cf.S5.5654, RIC 241, RSC 288); another
(2.64 g), issued 184, rev. modius containing seven corn ears,
(cf.S.5675, RIC 81, RSC 447); another (3.04 g), issued 180,
rev. Fortuna seated left, around TR PV IMP 111l COS I P P,
(S.5705, RIC 6b, RSC 786); Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-
211), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued A.D. 201 (3.46 g),
obv. laureate head of Septimius Severus to right, around
SEVERVS PIVS AVG, rev. around FVNDAT OR PACIS,
Severus in togate standing to left, holding branch and scroll,
(S5.6282, RIC 265, RSC 205); another issued 200, (3.62 g),
rev. around VIRT AVGG, Virtus or Roma standing left, hand
on shield, holding Victory and spear, (5.6387, RIC 171a, RSC
761), last two illustrated. Fine - extremely fine. (5)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
107 (lot 3779), the Hungarian 1930s Collection.
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part

3276*

Ancient Roman denarii of Commodus, (A.D. 177-192),
including, Rome Mint, issued A.D. 186, (3.45 g), obv.
laureate head of Commodus to right, rev. Fortuna seated
left, FOR RED in exergue (scarce), (S.-, RIC -, MIR 18)
(illustrated); other reverses including Libertas left, (2.65 g)
(S.-, RIC 241); Aequitas standing, (2.85 g) (S.5717, RIC
120); Felicitas left, (3.03 g) (S.-, RIC 108); Victory left, (2.96
g) (S5.5697, RIC 568a); Jupiter seated, (2.96 g) (S.5676, RIC
101); Nobilitas standing, (2.79 g) (S.5663, RIC 139); Victory
with captive, (3.10 g) (S.5671, RIC 79); Crispina, wife of
Commodus, issued 180-2, rev. altar, (3.24 g) (S.5999, RIC
281); rev. Juno left, (2.81 g) (5.5997, RIC 283). Toned, good
fine - extremely fine. (10)

$300
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

part

3277*

Ancient Roman denarii of Commodus, (A.D. 177-192),
including, Rome Mint, issued A.D. 190, (3.35 g), obv.
laureate head of Commodus to right, rev. Apollo to
right crossed legs, resting on column, (5.5628, RIC 205)
(illustrated); other reverses including Fides standing with
grain ears, (2.73 g) (S.5638, RIC 220); Securitas seated,
(2.71 g) (S.5694, RIC 190); Fides left, (2.91 g) (S.-, RIC
232); Commodus sacrificing, (2.42 g) (5.5725, RIC 262);
Hercules crowning trophy, (3.14 g) (S.5646, RIC 254a);
Laetitia holding corn ears, (2.70 g) (S.5653, RIC 201); Pietas
seated left, (3.44 g) (5.5686, RIC 236); Crispina, wife of
Commodus, issued 180-2, rev. Venus standing left, (2.78 g)
(5.6002, RIC 286a); rev. clasped hands, (3.45 g) (S.5997,
RIC 279). Toned, fine - nearly extremely fine. (10)

$300
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

part

3278*

Ancient Roman denarii of Commodus, (A.D. 177-192),
including, Rome Mint, issued A.D. 192, (2.99 g), obv.
laureate head of Commodus to right, rev. Victory advancing
left, (5.5697, RIC 568a) (illustrated); other reverses
including; Securitas seated left, DESI VI in exergue (scarce),
(2.57 g) (S.-, RIC 190); Commodus left, (2.71 g) (S.5666,
RIC 157); Concordia left, (2.37 g) (S.-, RIC 219); Hilaritas
left, (2.91 g), (S.5647, RIC 150a); Fortuna Felix left, (1.96
g) (5.5685, RIC 235); trophy with captives, (3.23 g) (S.57086,
RIC 9); Annona left, (2.91 g) (S.-, RIC 106); Crispina, wife
of Commodus, issued 180-2, (3.22 g), rev. large rectangular
altar, (5.5999, RIC 281); clasped hands, (2.80 g) (5.5997,
RIC 279). Toned, good fine - nearly extremely fine. (10)

$300
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.



part

3279*
Ancient Roman denarii of Commodus, (A.D. 177-192),
including, Rome Mint, issued A.D. 190-1, (2.81 g), obw.
laureate head of Commodus to right, rev. Minerva to right,
(5.5661, RIC 222a) (illustrated); other reverses including
Jupiter seated left, (2.98, 2.99 g) (S.5672, RIC 117) (2);
Concordia standing left, (2.41 g) (S.-, RIC 219); Commodus
left, (2.76 g) (S.5666, RIC 157); Salus helping woman, (2.75
g) (S. 5693, RIC 260); Nobilitas standing, (2.83 g) (S.-, RIC
139); club of Hercules in wreath, (3.27 g) (S.5644, RIC
251); Crispina, wife of Commodus, issued 180-2, (3.01 g),
rev. large rectangular altar, (5.5999, RIC 281); rev. Ceres
left, (2.70 g), (S.5995, RIC 276). Toned, nearly very fine
- extremely fine. (10)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3280*
Commodus, as Caesar, (A.D. 166-177), AE As, 24-26mm,
(12.87 g), issued 175-176, obv. [COMMO]DO CAES AVG
FIL GERM SARM, bust of Commodus, draped, head, bare,
to right, rev. SPES PVBLICA around, S C across, Spes draped,
advancing left, holding flower, in her right hand and with left
hand gathering up fold of skirt, (S.5564, BMCRE IV p.646,
1536 and pl.85.6, C.710, RIC Ill p.336, 1544, MIR 344).
Very fine or better, rare.

$150

Ex A.K. Collection and previously from the stock of Munzen und Medaillen,
Basel in 1969.

3281*
Commodus, (A.D. 177-192), AE as, issued 192 A.D., Rome
Mint, (9.31 g), obv. head to right of Commodus in lion skin,
around L AEL AVREL COM[M AVG P FEL], rev. HER
CVL/ROM AN/AV GVI/S [C], divided by a club upright all
in awreath, (5.5864, RIC 644, BMC 725 [PI.111,6], C.193).
Nearly very fine but weak in places, rare.

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
107 (lot 3780), the Hungarian 1930s Collection.

Commodus sought on this coin to compare himself with Hercules.
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3282*
Crispina, wife of Commodus, (A.D. 177-192), silver
denarius, issued 177-192 A.D., Rome Mint, (3.13 g), obw.
bust to right of Crispina, around CRISPINA AVGVSTA, rev.
I'V N O around, Juno, veiled standing to front with head to
left, holding patera and sceptre; to left, a peacock standing
to left. (S5.6001, RIC 283, BMC 41, RSC 21); another issued
177-192 A.D., Rome Mint, obv. bust to right of Crispina,
around CRISPINA AVGVSTA, rev. VE NV S around, Venus
standing to front with head to left, holding apple and drawing
up fold of drapery on left shoulder, (5.6002, RIC 286a, BMC
44, RSC 35), Last with reverse off centre, otherwise very fine
or better, both scarce. (2)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
107 (lot 3781), the Hungarian 1930s Collection.

3283*
Crispina, as Augusta, issued under Commodus, (A.D.
178-182), issued 180-182, AE As, (12.16 g), obv. around
CRISPINA AVGVSTA, bust of Crispina, draped, to right,
hair elaborately waved in curls across head, fastened in
a chignon, rev. IVNO LVCINA, across S C, Juno, veiled,
draped, standing left, holding patera in right hand and
vertical sceptre in left, (5.6018, BMCRE IV p.768, 433 and
pl.102.14, C.24, RIC Ill p.443, 680, MIR 13). Attractive
dark chocolate patina, very fine and rare.

$150

Ex RIM Collection and Palladium Numismatics with ticket.

3284*
Pertinax, (A.D. 193), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued
193, (3.26 g), obv. Pertinax head laureate to right, around
IMP CAES P HELV PERTIN AVG, rev. around LAETITIA
TEMPOR COS Il, Laetitia standing left, holding wreath and
scepter, (S.6041, RSC 20, RIC 4a, BMC 8). Toned, some
surface pitting, very fine or better and very rare.

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.



3285*
Clodius Albinus, (A.D. 195-197), silver denarius, Rome mint
issued A.D. 195, (3.67 g), obv. bare head of Clodius Albinus
to right, around D CLOD SEPT ALBIN CAES, rev. around
COS I, Aesculapius standing left, feeding snake which coils
up around staff at his side, (S.6140, RIC 2, BMC 88, RSC
9). Toned, areas of weakness on reverse, otherwise very fine
and very scarce.

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
107 (lot 3784), the Hungarian 1930s Collection.

3286*
Clodius Albinus, (A.D. 193-197), silver denarius, issued
194-195 A.D., Rome Mint, (3.28 g), obv. bare head to right
of Clodius Albinus, around D CLOD SEPT ALBIN CAES,
rev. FELICITAS COS Il around, Felicitas standing to left
holding caduceus and sceptre, (S.6141, RIC 4, RSC 15).
Toned, very fine and rare.

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously Noble Numismatics Sale
107, lot 3783.

3287*
Clodius Albinus, (A.D. 195-197), silver denarius, Rome
mint issued A.D. 194-5, (3.81 g), obv. bare head of Clodius
Albinus to right, around D CL SEPT ALBIN CAES, rev.
around SAEC FRVGIF COS I, Saeculum Frugiferum, radiate
standing left, bare to waist and holding caduceus and fork,
(5.6147, BMC pg.37, RIC 8, RSC 65). Toned with some
hoard patination, very fine and very rare.

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

This rare issue depicts Saeculum Frugiferum, an African deity known as Aion
Karpophoros who was worshipped in Albinus' home city of Hadrumentum
as the personification of the fertility of the age.

3288*

Clodius Albinus, (A.D. 195-197), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued 193-5, (3.13 g), obv. bare head of Clodius Albinus
to right, around D CLOD SEPT ALBIN CAES, rev. around
ROMAE AETERNAE, Roma seated left, holding palladium
and spear, (cf.S5.6146, RIC 11b, RSC 61a). Toned, good very
fine or better and scarce.

$150
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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3289*
Clodius Albinus, (A.D. 195-197), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 194, (3.24 g), obv. bare head of Clodius
Albinus to right, around D CLOD SEPT ALBIN CAES, rev.
around MINER [PA CIJF COS II, Minerva standing to left
holding spear shield and olive branch, (S.6144, BMC 98,
RIC 7, RSC 48); another, Rome mint, issued A.D. 195, (3.45
g), obv. bare head of Clodius Albinus to right, around D
CLOD SEPT ALBIN CAES, rev. around COS II, Aesculapius
standing left, feeding snake which coils up around staff at
his side, (5.6140, RIC 2, BMC 88, RSC 9). Toned, very fine
and scarce. (2)

$200
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

part

3290*
Clodius Albinus, (A.D. 195-197), silver denarius, Rome mint
issued A.D. 195, (3.63 g), obv. bare head of Clodius Albinus
to right, around [D CLOD SEPT] ALBIN CAES, rev. around
COS I, Aesculapius standing left, feeding snake which coils
up around staff at his side, (S.6140, RIC 2, BMC 88, RSC
9) (illustrated); another, (3.08 g), rev. Providentia standing
to left holding rod and sceptre, (S.6145, RIC 1a, RSC 58);
another, (2.14 g), rev. Roma seated left, holding palladium
and spear, (S.6146, RIC 11a, RSC 61). Toned, nearly very
fine - very fine, second coin pierced for suspension. (3)
$200
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

part

3291*
Clodius Albinus, (A.D. 195-197), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued 193-5, (3.20 g), obv. bare head of Clodius
Albinus to right, around D CL SEPT AL BIN CAES, rev.
around ROM[AE AE] TERNAE, Roma seated left, holding
palladium and spear, (S.6146, RIC 11a, RSC 61) (illustrated);
another, (3.26 g), rev. Minerva standing to left holding spear
shield and olive branch, (S.6144, BMC 98, RIC 7, RSC 48);
another, (2.73 g), rev. Aesculapius standing left, feeding snake
which coils up around staff at his side, (S.6140, RIC 2, BMC
88, RSC 9); another, (1.93 g), rev. Felicitas standing to left
holding sceptre and caduceus, (S.6141, cf.RIC 4, cf.RSC 15).
Toned, fine - very fine and scarce. (4)

$250
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.



3292*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 209, (3.22 g), obv. laureate head of
Septimius Severus to right, around SEVERVS PIVS AVG,
rev. around LIBERALI TAS AVG VI, Liberalitas standing
left, holding abacus and cornucopiae (S.6306, RIC 278a,
RSC 298). Toned, good very fine.

$100

Ex RIJM Collection with old collector’s ticket.

3293*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 207 (3.35 g), obv. laureate head of
Septimius Severus to right, around SEVERVS PIVS AVG,
rev. around RESTITVTOR VRBIS, Roma seated left, holding
palladium and sceptre with shield at side, (S.6358, RIC
288, RSC 606, BMC 221, 359). Toned with attractive blue
highlights, extremely fine and scarce.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 100, lot 3666.

part

3294*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 200-1 (2.648 grams), obv. laureate head
of Septimius Severus to right, around SEVERVS AVG PART
MAX, rev. around RESTITVTOR VRBIS, Septimius in
military dress standing to left, sacrificing out of a patera
over a lighted tripod and holding a spear, (S.6357, RIC
167a, RSC 599); Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver
denarius, Rome mint, issued A.D. 211, (2.924 grams), obv.
laureate head of Septimius Severus to right, around SEVERVS
PIVS AVG BRIT, rev. around VICTORIAE BRIT, Victory
advancing right, holding wreath and palm, (S.6382, RIC
332, RSC 727) (illustrated). Very fine - nearly extremely fine,
the last very scarce. (2)

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 89 (lot 4116).
The last refers to the successful military campaign in northern Britain

beyond the provincial frontier. Septimius Severus died at York during that
campaign.

415

part

3295*
Julia Domna, mother of Caracalla, (A.D. 193-217), silver
denarius, issued 214, Rome mint, (3.23 g), obv. draped
bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA PIA FELIX
AVG, rev. Diana Lucifera standing left holding a torch,
around DIANA LVCIFERA, (S.7100, RIC 373A, RSC.32);
another issued 211, (3.15 g), obv. draped bust to right of
Julia Domna, around IVLIA PIA FELIX AVG, rev. Julia
standing to left, holding olive branch and sceptre, around
MAT AVGG MAT SEN M PATR, (S.7102, RIC 380, RSC
114) (llustrated); another issued 198, Rome mint, (2.95
), rev. Cybele enthroned to left between two lions, holding
branch and sceptre, around MATER DEVM, (5.6593, RIC
564, RSC 123). Very fine or better. (3)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
107 (lot 3794), the Hungarian 1930s Collection.

3296*
Caracalla, (198-217 A.D.), silver antoninianus, issued 217
A.D., Rome Mint, (5.05 g), obv. radiate bust, draped and
cuirassed to right, of Caracalla, seen from behind, around
ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM, rev. P M TR P XX COS
1111 P P around, Sarapis, modius on head, standing to front
head to left, raising left hand and holding sceptre and in right
hand a wreath, (S.6780, RIC 289f var.,, BMC -, Specimen
Lawrence Colln. & Paris, RSC 383). Bright, slightly short
on flan, extremely fine, scarce.

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
107 (lot 3795), the Hungarian 1930s Collection.



part

3297*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver antoninianus, issued 216,
Rome mint, (4.23 g), obv. radiate bust draped to right of
Caracalla, around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM, rev.
Venus standing facing to left, holding sceptre and Victory,
resting on shield, around VENVS VICTRIX, (S.6784, BMC
80, RIC 311d, RSC 608c) (illustrated); Elagabalus, (A.D.
218-222), silver antoninianus, Rome mint, issued A.D.
219, (5.05 g), obv. radiate bust of Elagabalus draped to
right, around IMP CAES ANTONINVS AVG, rev. around
SALVS ANTONINI AVG, Salus standing partly to right,
holding snake across body and feeding it cake, (S.7498, RIC
138, RSC 254). Nearly very fine - good very fine, first with
golden patina. (2)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
107 (lot 3800), the Hungarian 1930s Collection.

3298*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 204, Rome
mint, (2.42 g), obv. laureate draped bust to right of Caracalla,
around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG, rev. Victory advancing
left with wreath, around VICT PART MAX, (S.6895, RIC
144b, RSC 658). Lightly toned, good very fine.

$100

Ex RJM Collection with tickets.

3299*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 213, Rome
mint, (2.64 g), obv. laureate head to right of Caracalla,
around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG BRIT, rev. Moneta walking
to left holding scales and cornucopiae, around MONETA
AVG, (S.6821, RIC 224, RSC 165). Toned, flan crack, nearly
extremely fine.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 95, lot 5589 and previously the Cappenalle
Collection.
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3300*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 206-210
A.D., Rome Mint, (3.68 g), RIC 176, BMC 522-523, C.672,
obv. laureate head of Caracalla to right, bearded, around
ANTONINVSPIVS AVG, rev. VIRTVS AVGVSTOR around,
Virtus seated to left, holding Victory and parazonium, resting
left, elbow on oval shield, (5.6905, RIC 176, RSC 672).
Extremely fine.

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
107 (lot 3801), the Hungarian 1930s Collection.

part

3301*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 205,
Rome mint, (3.76 g), obv. laureate bust to right of Caracalla,
around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG, rev. Dea Caelestis,
holding thunderbolt and sceptre seated facing head right
on lion leaping to right, over water which gushes from
rock, weak in places, around INDVLGENTIA AVGG, IN
CARTH in exergue, (S.6806, RIC 130a, RSC 97); Plautilla,
wife of Caracalla, (A.D. 202-205), silver denarius, issued
203, (3.33 g), obv. draped bust of Plautilla to right, around
PLAVTILLA AVGVSTA, rev. Pietas standing to right holding
a child, around PIETAS AVGG, (S.7072, RIC 367, RSC
16) (illustrated); another issued 204, (3.02 g), rev. Venus
naked to waist standing half left with apple and palm, at
side a shield, before her cupid, around VENVS VICTRIX,
(S.7074, BMC 429, RIC 369, RSC 25). Toned, very fine
- extremely fine. (3)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
107 (lot 3804), the Hungarian 1930s Collection.

3302
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 199,
Laodicea mint, (1.77 g), obv. laureate bust of Caracalla,
draped and cuirassed to right, around IMP CAE M AVR
A[NT AVG P TR P 1], rev. Spes walkling to left, holding
flower and raising skirt, around SPES PVBLICA, (5.6889,
RIC 341, RSC 600); together with a corroded plated denarius
of Caracalla. First coin fine with portion of obverse broken
off, second coin poor. (2)

$50



part

3303*
Plautilla, wife of Caracalla, (c.A.D. 202-205), silver
denarius, issued 202, (3.51 g), obv. draped bust of Plautilla
to right, around [PJLAVTILLAE AVGVSTA, rev. Caracalla
and Plautilla holding hands, around PROPAGO IMPERI,
(S.7073, RIC 362, RSC 21) (illustrated); Geta, (A.D.209-
212),210-212, silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 211, (3.32
g), obv. P SEPT GETA PIVS AVG BRIT, beared head to right,
rev. around LIBERALITAS AVG V, Liberalitas standing left,
holding abacus and cornucopiae, (S.7247, RIC 88, RSC 68);
another (3.18 g), issued 207, rev. PONTIF COS around,
Minerva facing head left, with shield and spear, (S.7186, RIC
34b RSC 104a); another (3.34 g), issued 200, rev. around
PRINC IVVENTV TIS, Geta standing left, trophy behind,
(5.7196, RIC 18, RSC 157b) (illustrated); another (2.67 g),
issued 206, rev. around PROVID DEORVM, Providentia
standing to left, holding wand and sceptre, globe at feet,
(S.7197, RIC 51, RSC 170); another (3.20 g), issued 202,
rev. around SECVRIT IMPERII, Securitas enthroned to left,
holding globe, (S.7200, BMC 240, RIC 20, RSC 183a).
Mostly toned, very fine or better, last with green oxidation.
(6)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
107 (lot 3809), the Hungarian 1930s Collection.

3304*
Geta, (A.D.209-212), silver denarius (3.33 g), Rome mint,
issued 200, obv. P SEPT GETA CAES PONT, bare-headed
draped and cuirassed bust to right, rev. VICT AETERN
around, Victory hovering to left holding open wreath with
both hands over shield set on base, (S.7205, RIC 23, RSC
206). Toned, extremely fine/good very fine, with collector's
ticket.

$100

417
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3305*
Geta, (A.D. 209-212), silver denarius, issued A.D. 200-
202, Rome Mint, (3.37 g), obv. draped bust of boy Geta's
bare head to right, around P SEPT GETA CAES PONT,
rev. PRINC IVVENTVTIS around, Geta in military dress,
standing half left, holding baton and reversed spear or long
sceptre, behind a trophy, (5.7196, RIC 18m RSC 157b);
another issued 198-200 A.D., Laodicea ad Mare Mint,
(3.43 g), obv. draped bust of boy Geta's bare head to right
around L SEPTIMIVS GETA CAES, rev. SPEI PERPETVAE
around, Spes walking to left, holding flower and raising skirt,
(5.7202, RIC 96. RSC 192), (illustrated); another issued
203-208 A.D., Rome Mint, (3.42 g), rev. PONTIF COS
around, Minerva standing to front head to left, leaning on
shield and holding reversed spear, (S.7186, RIC 34b, RSC
104a); another issued 210 A.D., Rome Mint, (3.69 g), rev.
PONTIF TR P Il COS Il around, Felicitas standing to half
left, holding cornucopiae and caduceus, (cf.S.7250, RIC
69b, RSC 138). Last coin mounted in circular ring mount,
otherwise very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
107 (lot 3807), the Hungarian 1930s Collection.

An interesting progression of portraiture of Geta.

3306*
Macrinus, (A.D. 217-218), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(2.58 grams), issued A.D. 217, obv. bearded Macrinus
laureate cuirassed bust to right, around IMP C M OPEL
SEV MACRINVS AVG., rev. Securitas standing to left, legs
crossed, holding sceptre and resting left arm on column,
around PONTIF MAX TR P COS P P, (5.7347, RIC 24,
RSC 62). Lightly toned, good very fine and rare.

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 86 (lot 3824).

3307*
Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 221-222, (2.96 g), obv. laureate bust of
Elagabalus draped to right, around IMP ANTONINVS PIVS
AVG, rev. around INVICTVS SACERDOS AVG, Elagabalus
in priestly robes standing left, sacrificing over altar, behind
which is sacred bull and holding branch, star in left field,
(S.7518, RIC 88, RSC 62). Nearly extremely fine/good very
fine.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 93, lot 5092.



part

3308*
Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), silver denarius, issued 220-222
A.D., Rome Mint, (3.31 g), obv. Laureated head to right. of
Elagabalus, draped with horn over forehead, seen from the
front, bearded, IMP ANTONINVS PIVS AVG around, rev.
SACERD DEI SOLIS ELAGAB around, Elagabalus horned
standing to right. sacrificing out of a patera over lighted
altar and holding club upright, in field to r. a star, (S.7542,
RIC 131, BMC 225 note, RSC 246) (illustrated); another
issued 220-222 A.D., Rome Mint, (3.29 g), obv. laureated
head to right of Elagabalus, draped, seen slightly from the
back, not bearded, IMP ANTONINVS PIVS AVG around,
rev. LIBERTAS AVG around, Libertas standing to half left,
holding pileus (cap), and sceptre or rod, in field to right
a star, (S.7523, RIC 107, RSC 92a); another issued 221
A.D., Rome Mint, (3.08 g), obv. laureated head to right
of Elagabalus, draped, with horn over forehead, seen from
the front, bearded, IMP ANTONINVS PIVS AVG around,
rev. P M TR P 1I11 COS 11l P P around, Elagabalus standing
to half left, sacrificing out of a patera over lighted altar,
holding branch or club upwards in left hand; in field to left
a star(S,7536, RIC 46, RSC 196); another issued 220-222
A.D., Rome Mint, (3.21 g), obv. laureated head to right of
Elagabalus, draped, seen slightly from the back, not bearded,
IMP ANTONINVS PIVS AVG around, rev. VICTORIA
AVG around, Victory flying to left, holding open wreath or
diadem in both hands, a small shield either side of her skirt;
in field to right a star, (S.7554, RIC 161, RSC 300a). Very
fine - extremely fine. (4)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
107 (lot 3826), the Hungarian 1930s Collection.

3309*
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued
A.D. 222, Rome mint, (2.93 g), obv. laureate bust to
right, draped and cuirassed, around IMP C M AVR SEV
ALEXAND AVG, rev. P M TR P COS P P, Jupiter standing
left holding thunderbolt and sceptre, (S.7891, RIC 5, RSC
204). Toned with attractive blue highlights, extremely fine.
$100

Ex Noble Numismatics, Sale 100, lot 3691.

lot 3310 part

418

3310*
Severus Alexander, (A.D. 222-235), AE sestertius, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 228, (21.03 g), obv. laureate bust of
Severus Alexander to right draped and cuirassed, around
IMP CAES M AVR SEV ALEXANDER AVG, rev. around
IOVIVLTORI, S Cin exergue, Jupiter seated to left, holding
Victory and sceptre, (S.7969, RIC 560, C.98) (illustrated);
Thrace, Deultum, Gordian Il1, (A.D. 238-244), AE 22, (8.50
g), obv. radiate draped bust to right of Gordian Ill, around
IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, Rev. COL FL PA C
DEVLT around, naked Jupiter (Zeus) facing to head to .,
holding patera in r. hand and sceptre in I. hand, dark browm
patina, (cf.S.3651, Varbanov 2677, cf.Jukova 374); another
AE 22, (6.30 g), obv. similar, rev, similar legend, with she-
wolf standing to right, suckling Romulus and Remus below,
(Varbanov 2874 [p.236, R3, 80 euros], Jukova 371, G&M
Auction 102 [lot 864]). Toned, good fine - good very fine,
some rare. (3)

$120

First coin ex Noble Numismatics Sale 95, lot 5611. Others ex Noble
Numismatics Sale 93, lot 4910.

3311*
Maximinus 1, (A.D. 235-238), AE sestertius, Rome mint,
issued 235-6. (21.03 g), obv. laureate bust draped and
cuirassed of Maximinus | to right, around MAXIMINVS
PIVS AVG GERM, rev. Fides standing to left, holding two
standards, around FIDES MILITVM, S C across, (S5.8327,
RIC 78). Deep brown patina, nearly extremely fine.

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 113, lot 4645 and previously Status International
Sale 282 (lot 5634).

3312*
Gordian Ill, (A.D. 238-244), AE sestertius, (20.61 g), obv.
IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, laureate draped and
cuirassed bust to right of Gordian Ill, rev. P M TR PV
COS 11 P P, Apollo seated left holding branch resting hand
on lyre, SC in exergue, (S.8732, RIC 303a, C.262). Green
patination, very fine.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 69 (lot 2014), previously from Heritage
Numismatic Auctions, Long Beach Sale, February 2001 (lot 5108) with
ticket.



part

3313*
Gordian I11, (A.D. 238-244), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 243-4 (16.85 g), obv. laureate draped and cuirassed
bust of Gordian Il to right, around IMP GORDIANVS
PIVS FEL AVG, rev. around FORTVNA REDVX, SC
in exergue, Fortuna seated to left, holding rudder and
cornucopiae, wheel under seat, (S.8708, RIC 331a, C.99)
(illustrated); Mesopotamia, Edessa, Gordian Il and King
Abgar X, (A.D. 238-244), AE 32, (20.36 g), issued 242-4,
obv. laureate head of Gordian Il to right, around AVTOK
K M ANT I'OPAIANOC CEB, rev. Gordian holding sceptre
seated to right, receiving Abgar who stands left before him
holding Nike in left hand before him, around AVTOK
T'OPAIANOC ABI'AROC BACIAEVC, (S.5743, BMC 138
[p.113], Mabbott 2923); Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus
Pius, (died A.D.141), AE sestertius, (21.98 g), issued 147,
Rome mint, obv. draped bust to right of Faustina, rev. Juno
standing to left holding patera and holding sceptre, (S.4629,
BMC 1531, RIC 1143, C.210). Toned, poor - very fine, the
first Gordian has been mounted). (3)

$100

Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection.

3314*
Trajan, Consecratio issue by Trajan Decius, (A.D. 249-
251), silver antoninianus, Milan mint, issued A.D. 250-251,
(3.24 g), obv. radiate head of Trajan to right, around DIVO
TRAIANO, rev. Altar lighted, CONSECRATIO around,
(5.9471, RIC 86b, RSC 665). Ragged edge, with flan cracks,
very fine and rare.

$70

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from Noble Numismatics with their ticket,
previously from Cornelius C. Vermeule 111 Collection, sold in Triton 11 (lot
1724 part with his ticket).

419
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3315*
Herennia Etruscilla, wife of Trajan Decius, (A.D. 249-251),
silver antoninianii, issued 249-251 A.D., Rome Mint, (4.24
), obv. diademed bust draped to right, of Herennia Etruscilla
resting on a crescent, HER ETRVSCILLA AVG around,
rev. FECVNDITAS AVG around, Fecunditas standing to
left holding right hand over child standing to right with
hands raised, and in left hand a cornucopiae, (5.9492, RIC
55b, RSC 8) (illustrated); another, Rome Mint, (4.15 g),
obv. diademed bust draped to right, of Herennia Etruscilla
resting on a crescent, HER ETRVSCILLA AVG around,
rev. PVDICITIA AVG around, Pudicitia veiled seated to left
holding sceptre transversely in left hand, right hand raised,
(5.9495, RIC 59b, RSC 19). Lightly toned, good very fine
- extremely fine. (2)

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
107 (lot 3884), the Hungarian 1930s Collection.

part

3316*
Herennius Etruscus, son of Trajan Decius, (A.D. 251), silver
antoninianii, issued 250-251 A.D., Rome Mint, (4.09 g),
obv. radiate bust draped to right, of Herennius Etruscus,
Q HER ETR MES DECIVS NOB C around, rev. PIETAS
AVGG around, Mercury standing to left, holding purse and
caduceus, (S.9520. rIC 142b, RSC 11); another issued 250-
251 A.D., Rome Mint, (3.80 g), obv. radiate bust draped to
right, of Herennius Etruscus, Q HER ETR MES DECIVS
NOB C around, rev. PIETAS AVGVSTORVM around,
Sprinkler, simpulum, jug, patera and lituus (S.9521, RIC
143, RSC 14); another issued 250-251 A.D., Rome Mint,
(3.75 g), RIC 147c, C.26, obv. radiate bust draped to right
of Herennius Etruscus, Q HER ETR MES DECIVS NOB C
around, rev. PRINCIPI IVVENTVTIS around, Herennius, in
military dress, standing to left, holding wand and transverse
spear (S.9523, RIC 147c, RSC 26); another issued 250-251
A.D., Rome Mint, (4.23 g), obv. Radiate bust draped to right
of Herennius Etruscus, Q HER ETR MES DECIVS NOB
C around, rev. SPES PVBLICA around, Spes standing left,
holding flower and raising skirt, (5.9526, RIC 149, RSC 38)
(illustrated). Very fine or better. (4)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
107 (lot 3885), the Hungarian 1930s Collection.



3317
Trebonianus Gallus, (A.D. 251-253), silver antoninianus,
Milan mint, (4.17 g), obv. radiate bust of Trebonianus Gallus
to right, around IMP C C VIB TREB GALLVS AVG, rev.
Uberitas standing to left, holding udder and cornucopiae,
VBERITAS AVG around, (S.9652, RIC 92, RSC 125);
Denmark, Frederik 1V, silver sixteen skilling, 1714 CW
(KM.505); Tibet, silver tanka, 19th century, (KM.13). Fine
- very fine. (3)

$100

part

3318*
Postumus, (A.D. 259-268), base silver antoninianii, issued
260-261 A.D., Trier (Cunetio attribution) Mint, Lugdunum
[Lyons] Mint, (3.41 g), obv. radiate head of Postumus to
right, draped and cuirassed, around IMP C POSTVMVS
P F AVG, rev. P M TR P COS Il P P around, Postumus
standing to left in military dress, holding globe and spear
upright (S.10971, RIC 54, RSC 243a, Cunetio Hoard
2387 [1668 spec.]); others with various reverses (3.52 g),
(S.10962, RIC 315, RSC 199, Cunetio Hoard 2387); (2.80
g), (S5.10963, RIC 76, RSC 206, Cunetio Hoard 2399); (3.18
g), (5.11001, RIC 388, RSC 441, Cunetio Hoard 2487);
(2.43 g), (5.10964, RIC 77, RSC 213a, Cunetio Hoard
2454); (4.28 g), (5.10961, RIC 74, RSC 195a, Cunetio Hoard
2397) (illustrated); (3.47 g), (S.10979, RIC 323, RSC 295,
Cunetio Hoard 2415); (2.58 g), (S.10996, RIC 89, RSC
377a, Cunetio Hoard 2375). Mostly very fine, several with
hoard patination and flan cracks. (8)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
107 (lot 3920), the Hungarian 1930s Collection.

part

3319*
Postumus, (A.D. 259-268), Cologne mint, billon antoninianus,
(3.89 g), obv. IMP C POSTVMVS P F AVG, radiate draped
bust to right of Postumus, rev. around PAX AVG, Pax
standing to left with transverse sceptre, (S.10966, RIC 318,
RSC 215a) (illustrated); another, (3.27 g), obv. radiate draped
bust to right of Postumus, rev. around COS IlI1, Victory half
naked standing to right, holding palm, (cf.S.10932, RIC
287, RSC 31); another, (3.10 g), obv. radiate draped bust to
right, rev. around SAECVLI FELICITAS, Postumus standing
to right, holding transverse spear and globe, (5.10983, RIC
325, RSC 83); another, Lugdunum mint, (3.07 g), obv.
radiate draped bust to right rev. around P M TR P COS Il
P P, emperor in military dress standing to left holding globe
and spear, (S.10971, RIC 54, RSC 243a). Toned, nearly
extremely fine - extremely fine. (4)

$150

First coin ex Noble Numismatics Sale 87, lot 4776. Second, Sale 87, lot
4777. Third, Sale 101, lot 3606.
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3320*
Probus, (A.D. 276-282), base silver antoninianus, Cyzicus
mint (4.57 g), obv. radiate bust to left of Probus cuirassed,
wearing imperial mantle and holding eagle tipped sceptre,
around IMP C M AVR PROBVS P F AVG, rev. Sol in facing
quadriga, holding globe and whip, around SOLI INVICTO,
C M and XXI.P in exergue, (S.12041, RIC 911, RSC 682).
With almost full silvering, extremely fine and scarce.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 87, lot 4373 and previously CNG, Lancaster,
1995.

part

3321*
Maximianus, (A.D. 286-305), AE follis, Carthage mint,
issued A.D. 297-298, (11.27 g), obv. laureate head of
Maximianus to right, around IMP MAXIMIANVS P F AVG,
rev. around FELIX ADVENT AVGG N N, Africa standing
facing, looking left, wearing elephant-skin headdress, holding
standard and elephant's tusk, lion with captured bull at
feet, PKA in exergue, (S.13231, RIC 21b); Licinius I, (A.D.
308-324), AE follis, issued 315, Alexandria mint, (3.18 g),
obv. Licinius laureate bust right, around IMP C VAL LICIN
LICINIVS PF AVG, rev. Jupiter standing left, holding Victory
on globe and sceptre, eagle at feet, IOVI CONSERVATORI
AVGG, wreath over I N in right field, ALE in exergue, (S.-,
RIC 10 G); Maximinus II, (A.D. 309-313), follis, Antioch
mint, issued 312, (5.48 g), obv. around IMP C GAL VAL
MAXIMINVS P F AVG, laureate head right, rev. around
SOLIIN VICTO, Sol standing facing, head left, holding bust
of Serapis and raising hand, A * in fields, ANT in exergue,
(5.14894, RIC 167b, C 161) (illustrated). Toned, nearly very
fine - very fine and scarce. (3)

$200

Ex RIM Collection with tickets.



part

3322*
Constantius | as Caesar, (A.D. 305-306), AE folles, issued
296-7, Heraclea mint, (9.55 g), obv. laureate head to right,
around FL VAL CONSTANTIVS NOB CAES, rev. GENIO
POPV L ROMANI, in exergue HTA, standing to left, holding
patera and cornucopiae, (S.3671, RIC 18a) (illustrated);
Severus I, (A.D. 306-307), as Caesar, AE denarius or quarter
follis, Siscia mint, issued A.D. 305-6, (2.74 g), obv. laureate
head of Severus Il to right, rev. around GENIO POP VLI
ROMANI, Genius standing to left, holding patera and
cornucopiae, SIS in exergue, (cf.S.3740, RIC 171a); Magnus
Maximus, (A.D. 383-388), AE 2, issue struck as Augustus,
Arelate mint, (4.59 g), obv. pearl diademed, draped and
cuirassed bust of Magnus Maximus to right, rev. around
VICTORIA AVGG, Maximus standing left holding Victory
and standard, SCON in exergue, (S5.4204, cf.RIC 27b, C.-).
Toned, very fine - extremely fine, the last a rare variety. (3)
$120

First coin ex Noble Numismatics Sale 100, lot 3726 (part). Second, Sale 85,
lot 3316. Third, Sale 93, lot 5114 (a very rare variety with SCON not listed
in RIC for pearl diadem).

part

3323*
Ancient Roman denarii, including Nero, (A.D. 54-68),
(c.65-66), (3.14 g), rev. Salus seated to left. (cf.S.1945, RSC
316); Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), (issued 125), (3.53 g), Roma
standing to left holding Victory and spear, (S.3471, RIC 161,
RSC 349); Sabina, wife of Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), (2.70 g),
issued 134, rev. Juno standing left, (5.3921, RSC 43); Marcus
Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), (issued 170), (3.10 g), rev. Salus
standing to left, (cf.S.4927, RSC 546) (illustrated); Septimius
Severus, (A.D. 193-211), (issued A.D. 197-8), (3.11 g), rev.
Annona standing to left, foot on prow, (cf.S5.6262, RSC 37).
Toned, fine - good very fine, some scarce. (5)

$250

Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection.
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part

3324*
Ancient Roman denarii, including Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79),
(3.28 @), rev. Pax seated to left holding olive branch and
caduceus, (5.2285, RIC 10, RSC 94h); Domitian, (A.D. 81-
96), (3.42 g), Minerva standing left, holding thunderbolt and
spear, shield on ground to right, (cf.S.2736, RIC 509, RSC
213); Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), (3.50 g), rev. Aequitas seated
left holding cornucopiae & scales (S.3123, RIC 119, RSC
86); Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), (3.59 g), rev. Pax standing left,
holding branch and cornucopiae, (S.-, RIC 12) (illustrated).
Toned, very fine - good very fine. (4)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

part

3325*
Ancient Roman denarii, including Vespasian, (A.D. 69-
79), (3.45 g), rev. Pax seated to left, holding olive branch,
(S5.2301, RIC 90, RSC 366); Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), (3.40
g), Minerva standing to left, holding spear, (cf.S5.2736, BMC
182, RIC 155, RSC 263); Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), (3.13 g),
rev. Dacia seated right at foot of trophy, (S.3169, RIC 221);
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), (3.32 g), rev. Fortuna standing
to left holding cornucopiae clasping hands with Hadrian
standing right, (S.3495, RIC 248, RSC 789a) (illustrated).
Toned, very fine - good very fine. (4)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

part

3326*
Ancient Roman denarii, including Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79),
(3.45 g), rev. Vespasian seated to right holding branch and
sceptre, (cf.S.2300, RIC 702, RSC 364); Domitian, (A.D.
81-96), (3.12 g), Minerva standing to right, fighting, holding
javelin and shield, (cf.S.2734, RIC 728, RSC 273); Trajan,
(A.D. 98-117), (3.45 @), rev. Mars standing front with
spear and shield, (S.3158, RIC 162, RSC 379) (illustrated);
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), (3.15 g), rev. Fortuna seated left
holding rudder and cornucopiae, (cf.S.3493, RIC 247, RSC
782a). Toned, very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.



part

3327*
Ancient Roman denarii, including, Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79),
(3.04 g), rev. Pax seated to left holding olive branch and
caduceus, (5.2285, RIC 10, RSC 94h), Domitian, (A.D. 81-
96), (3.54 g), Minerva standing to right, fighting,
holding javelin and shield, (cf.S.2734, RIC 728, RSC 273)
(illustrated); Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), (3.32 g), rev. Victory
standing left, naked to hips, holding wreath and palm,
(S.3129, RIC 128, RSC 74); Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), (3.14
g), rev. Genius standing to left holding patera over lighted
altar and holding corn ears, (cf.S.3522, c¢f.RIC 88, BMC 188,
RSC 1094a). Toned, nearly very fine - good very fine. (4)
$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

part

3328*
Ancient Roman denarii, including Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79),
(3.15 g), rev. Vespasian seated to right, holding sceptre and
branch, (cf.S.2305, RIC 65, RSC 387a); Domitian, (A.D.
81-96), (3.48 g), Minerva standing to left, holding spear,
(cf.S.2736, BMC 182, RIC 155, RSC 263); Trajan, (A.D.
98-117), (2.96 g), rev. Victory walking left on shields,
holding wreath and palm frond, (S.3129, RIC 129, RSC
76) (illustrated); Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), (2.81 g), rev.
Pax seated to left, holding Victory on globe and branch,
(cf.S.3523, RIC 95, RSC 1147b). Toned, very fine - nearly
extremely fine. (4)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

part

3329*
Ancient Roman denarii, including Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79),
(3.02 g), rev. simpulum, sprinkler, jug and lituus, (S.2282,
RIC 42, RSC 45); Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), (3.68 g), Minerva
standing to right, fighting, holding javelin and shield, (cf.
S.2734, RIC 190, RSC 292, BMC 230); Trajan, (A.D. 98-
117), (3.43 g), rev. trophy of Dacian arms facing, (S.3132,
RIC 147, RSC 98, BMC 358) (illustrated); Hadrian, (A.D.
117-138), (3.26 g), rev. Pietas standing to left both hands
raised with altar at feet, (5.3513, RIC 257, RSC 1028).
Toned, very fine or better. (4)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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part

3330*
Ancient Roman denarii, including Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79),
(3.40 g), rev. Pax seated left, holding branch and caduceus,
(5.2285, RIC 29, RSC 94h); Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), (3.19
g), Minerva standing to right, fighting, holding javelin and
shield, (cf.S.2734, RIC 728, RSC 273); Trajan, (A.D. 98-
117), (3.32 g), rev. Pax standing left, holding branch and
cornucopiae, foot on Dacian captive, (S.3161, RIC 190a,
RSC 405a, BMC 213) (illustrated); Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138),
(3.31 g), rev. Venus, mantled and diademed, seated left on
throne, holding statuette of Cupid, and sceptre, (S.3546, RIC
280, RSC 1449). Toned, very fine - extremely fine. (4)
$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3331*
Ancient Roman denarii, including Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79),
(3.38 g), rev. Vespasian seated to right, holding sceptre
and branch, (cf.S5.2305, RIC 65, RSC 387a); Domitian,
(A.D.81-96), (3.33 g), Minerva standing to left, holding
spear, (cf.S.2736, BMC 182, RIC 155, RSC 263); Trajan,
(A.D. 98-117), (3.20 g), rev. Pax standing left with
cornucopiae, setting fire to pile of arms on left with short
torch, (5.3142, RIC 260, RSC 198); Hadrian, (A.D. 117-
138), (2.82 g), rev. Concordia seated left, holding patera and
resting left elbow on statue of Spes, cornucopiae beneath
seat, (cf.S.3465, RIC 118b, RSC 255a). Toned, nearly very
fine - good very fine. (4)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3332
Roman silver denarii, various issues of Trajan, (2.87 g), rev.
Victory left, (RSC 242); Sabina, (3.36 g), rev. Venus standing
right, (RSC 73); Antoninus Pius, (2.58 g), rev. square altar,
(RSC 357); Faustina Senior, (3.15 g), rev. Ceres standing left,
(RSC 104); Septimius Severus, (3.56 g), rev. emperor on horse
right, (RSC 6). Very good - nearly very fine. (5)

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. and previously from Noble Numismatics
Sale 107 (lot 4010 part).



part

3333*
Ancient Roman silver issues, including Hadrian, (A.D. 117-
138), denarius, issued 132, Rome mint, (2.89 g), rev. Roma
seated left holding branch and scepter, (S.3536, RIC 264,
RSC 1304); Gordian IlI, (A.D. 238-244), antoninianus,
Rome mint, issued 241-243, (4.68 g), rev. Laetitia standing
to left, holding wreath and anchor, (5.8617, RIC 86, RSC
121); Otacilia Severa, (wife of Philip 1), (A.D. 244-249),
antoninianus, Rome mint, (5.02 g), rev. Concordia seated
left, (5.9147, RIC 125¢, RSC 4); Herennia Etruscilla, (wife of
Trajan Decius), (A.D. 249-251), antoninianus, Rome mint,
issued 250, (3.78 g), rev. Pudicitia seated to left, (S.9495, RIC
59b, RSC 19). Toned, fine - nearly extremely fine. (4)
$150

Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection.

part

3334*
Ancient Roman silver and bronze issues, including Marcus
Aurelius, as Caesar, (A.D. 153-154), silver denarius, Rome
Mint, (3.12 g), obv. bare head of Marcus Aurelius to right,
around AVRELIVS CAESAR AVG P Il FIL, rev. around
TR POT VIII COS II, Minerva standing left, holding owl,
shield and spear, (S.4791, RIC 459a, RSC 663) (illustrated);
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), denarius, Rome mint, issued 70,
(2.96 g), obv. laureate head right, rev. Aequitas holding
scales, (S.2284, RIC 5, RSC 94a); Commodus, (177-192
A.D.), AE sestertius, (22.71 g), issued 185, obv. laureate head
right, rev. VICT BRIT in exergue, Victory, winged, naked
to waist, seated right on shields and arms, with stylus in
right hand preparing to inscribe oval shield set on left knee,
(5.5826, BMICRE IV 560, C.946, RIC 111 452); Claudius II,
(A.D. 268-270), billon antoninianus, (3.78 g), obv. radiate
head right, rev. Securitas standing left, leaning on column,
holding baton, (S.11371, RIC 101); Probus, (A.D. 276-282),
antoninianus, Rome mint, (3.92 g), obv. radiate, cuirassed
bust right, rev. Jupiter left, (S.11986, RIC 173). Toned, fine
- extremely fine. (5)

$200

part

3335*

Ancient Roman denarii of Commodus, (A.D. 177-192),
including, Rome Mint, issued A.D. 184-9, (3.05 g), obv.
laureate head of Commodus to right, rev. Laetitia standing
facing head to left, holding corn ears and rudder on globe,
(S.5653, RIC 201, RSC 279) (illustrated); other reverses
including Miverva with shield, (3.44 g) (S.-, RIC 223a) (2);
Jupiter seated, (3.46 g) (S.-, RIC 486); Apollo standing,
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(2.19 g) (5.5628, RIC 205); Minerva with trophy, (2.82 g)
(S.-, RIC 189); Victory with shields, (2.26 g) (S.5721, RIC
196); Fides Militum with cornucopiae, (2.19 g) (5.5684,
RIC 233); Crispina, wife of Commodus, issued 180-2, rev.
Ceres standing left, (3.23 g) (S.5995, RIC 276); rev. clasped
hands, (3.29 g) (S.5997, RIC 279). Toned, fine - nearly
extremely fine. (10)

$300
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3336
Roman coins, an interesting group of issues as mostly asses
unless noted from the empress Julia Domna (194-217 A.D.)
to Caracalla (198-217 A.D.), Julia Domna, rev. Hilaritas
standing left, (S.6641, C.74); rev. Fecunditas std. right,
(5.6639, C.43); Caracalla, rev. Sarapis standing left, (S.7000,
C.350); another rev. Caracalla in toga sacrificing to left over
altar, (5.7020, C.691); another a similar dupondius, rev.
Mars stg.l. with captive at feet, (S.6967, C.262). All about
fine, several with green oxidation. (5)

$120
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3337
Ancient Greek and Roman, a small collection of AE issues
of various rulers including Egypt, Alexandria mint late
billon tetradrachms (3); others AE of late 3rd century and
Constantine | and family including barbarous issues. Poor
- extremely fine. (39)

$70

Ex W.J.Lawson Collection.

3338
Ancient Greek, Roman and Byzantine bronze issues, various
rulers, denominations and reverse types. Poor - very fine.
(30)

$100

Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection. All housed in collector's packets with
descriptions.

BYZANTINE SILVER & BRONZE COINS

3339*
Anastasius I, (A.D. 491-518), AE follis (large module), issued
512-517, Constantinople mint, (18.04 g), obv. diademed
draped bust to right, DN ANASTA SIVS AVC, rev. M over
mintmark CON, Officina A stars either side cross above M,
(S.19, DOC 23f, BMC 24-27, R.337). Dark brown patina,
good very fine and rare in this condition.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 101, lot 3639.



3340*
Justinian I, (A.D. 527-565), AE follis, Antioch as Theoupolis
mint, issued 553-554, officina I', (18.43 g), obv. Justinian
bust facing, around DN IAOMA LISCPIT'VI (sic), rev. M,
XIX/X/UI to right, THEUP in exergue, large flan, T" Bbelow
M, (S.223, DOC 232a, BMC -, T.-, Ratto 670). Dark green
and brown patina, nearly very fine/very fine and very rare.
$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 101, lot 3641.

The poorly rendered obverse legend shows that the officina had no idea
of the emperor's normal reading of the obverse legend. The coin is most
unusual and very interesting.

3341
Justin 1l, (A.D. 565-578), AE folles, obv. Justin & Sophia
seated facing, rev. M, cross above, and year, mintmark,
Officinae and date, as described Antioch mint (11.94 gm),
year 9, T', (573-4); Cyzicus mint (12.29 gm) year 7, B,
(571-2); Nicomedia mint (13.64 gm), year 8, A, (572-3);
Constantinople mint, (14.64 gm), year 2, B, (566-7); year 8,
A, (13.53 gm), another (14.56 gm), E, (both 572-3), (S.360,
369, 372, 379, DOC [23b], 344, 34e, [120b], [121b], 156).
Fine - very fine. (6)

$120

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 100, lot 3756.

An interesting group all with the same green/soil patination coming from
a common hoard.

part

3342*
Maurice Tiberius, (A.D. 582-602), follis, Constantinople
mint, (11.62 g), Officina A of year 8 = 589-590, obv. facing
bust wearing crown, around DN MAVR TIBER PP Al, rev.
M, mintmark CON below, G/II date to right, ANNO to left,
+ above, and A below, (S.494, DOC 31d, BMC 49, Berk
402) (illustrated); another, Constantinople mint, (12.20 g),
Officina B of year 7 = 588-589, obv. facing bust wearing
crown, rev. M, mintmark CON below, Gl date to right,
ANNO to left, + above, and B below, (S5.494, DOC 30b,
MIB 67D, Berk 402). Dark patina, overstruck on earlier
folles, very fine - good very fine. (2)

$120

First coin ex Noble Numismatics Sale 101, lot 3643. Second coin ex Noble
Numismatics Sale 101, lot 3642 and previously Classical Numismatic
Association, Mail Bid Sale XIX, February 19, 1992 (lot 222) with ticket.
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3343*
Basil Il & Constantine VI, period of (976-1025/8), copper
follis (15.34 g), Anonymous Class A2, Constantinople
mint, obv. Nimbate facing bust of Christ, raising hand in
benediction and holding Gospels, cross and pellets in nimbus,
+EMMA NOVHA around, rev. four-line legend, dotted circle
and wings above and below legend, (S.1813, DOC |11 A2.24,
R.1924-5, BMC 11-12). Very large flan, weakness on face of
Christ, otherwise very fine or better and rare as such.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 101, lot 3646.

3344
Byzantine coins, a range of folles issues, including some
duplication noticed issues from the following emperors
Justinian I, Phocas, Heraclius and family, anonymous issues
of folles type various classes. Mostly very good - fine, some
overstruck on earlier issues. (19)

$150

ISLAMIC COINS

3345*
Arab-Byzantine, Umayyad Caliphate, (c.685-692), AE fals,
18mm, (3.81 g), Hims (Emesa) mint, obv, crowned facing
imperial bust, holding globus cruciger, K/IAA/O/N (= "good")
to left, bi-hims to right rev, Large m, star between annulets
above, E/M/I-C/H/C across each side, in exergue "tayyib’ (=
""good"), (SICA 1, 544 var. [star after bi-hims], Aloum 3524,
Wilkes 133). Fine - very fine with an earthen black patina.
$80

Ex CNG ESale Auction 336, October 8, 2014 (lot 395) with descriptive
ticket.



3346*
Islamic, Zangids, Anatolia & al-Jazira (Post-Seljuk), Nur
al-Din Mahmud,1-569 = AD1146-1173, AE dirham 23mm,
(4.14 g), al-Halab (Aleppo) mint, obv. two Byzantine style
imperial figures standing facing, supporting between them
labarum resting on three steps, rev. Christ standing facing,
holding Gospels, (A.1850, S&S Type 73). Fine - very fine,
dark brown patina, areas of flat strike, scarce.

$80

NUMISMATIC LITERATURE

3347
Andrews, Dr Arthur, Australasian Tokens & Coins, Sydney,
1921, 163 pp, + 61 plates. Very fine.

$100

3348
Bodenstedt, Friedrick, Die Elektronmunzen Von Phokaia und
Mpytilene, Tubingen, 1981, 390 pp, 63 plates, maps, tables,
indices. Green cloth with dust cover. Very fine.

$100

3349
British Museum Department of Coins and Medals., A Guide
to the Principal Coins of the Greeks from Circ.700 B.C. to
A.D. 270, based on the work of Barclay V.Head, London,
1932, 105pps 50 plates. Very fine and scarce.

$100
Ex David G. L. Worland Library of Sydney with his bookplate.

3350
(British Museum), Keary, C, Grueber, H ,authors, A
Catalogue of English coins in the British Museum, Anglo-
Saxon series, British Museum, Dept. of Coins and Medals.
2 vols., xciv + 278 pp.,; cxxvi + 544 pp., ; XXX = Xxxii
plates, 8vo. 1970 reprint edition of 1887 original; Brooke,
C.C., English Coins, Spink, 1976; Allen, D.F., A Catalogue
of English Coins in the British Museum, The Cross and
Crosslets (‘Tealby') Type of Henry Il, British Museum,
1951; North, J.J., English Hammered Coinage, Vol 1, Early
Anglo-Saxon to Henry 11 (c.650-1272), Spink, 1963; Blunt,
C.E. et al, Coinage in Tenth-Century England, The British
Academy, 1989; Thompson, J.D.A., Inventory of British Coin
Hoards, A.D. 600-1500, Royal Numismatic Society, 1956;
Challis, C.E., The Tudor Coinage, Manchester University
Press, 1978; Duncan Elias, E.R., The Anglo-Gallic Coins,
Bourgey and Spink, Paris and London, 1984; Richardson, A.,
Scottish Coins, National Museum of Antiquities, Edinburgh,
reprint of 1977; Halley Stewart, I., The Scottish Coinage,
Spink, 1965; Akerman, Tradesmen's Tokens in London
1648-1672, New York, 1969 reprint; Seaby, P., British
Tokens and Their Values, Seaby, 1984; Dalton, R., The Silver
Token-Coinage, 1811-1812, Seaby, 1968 reprint; Dickinson,
M., Seventeenth Century Tokens of the British Isles, London,
1986; Williamson, G.C., Trade Tokens, Vols 1, 2, 3, Seaby,
1967. Very fine. (18)

$150
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3351
British Numismatic Society, The British Numismatic Journal,
Vols I, V, VI, VII, VIII, IX, XII. Very fine. (7)

$100

3352
British Numismatic Society, The British Numismatic Journal,
Vols 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64,
65, 68, 69, 70. Nearly new to new condition. (18)

$200

3353
Bunker Hunt, Nelson, Collection (The) Highly Important
Greek and Roman Coins, 164 Lots, all lots in original size and
enlargements with detailed and comprehensive commentary,
with prices realized, hardbound with dust jacket, Sotheby's,
New York, Auction Catalogue 6043 "Hunt', 19th June
1990; Bunker Hunt, Nelson, Collection (The) Important
Greek and Roman Coins, 953 Lots, with prices realized,
hardbound with dust jacket, Sotheby's, New York, Auction
Catalogue 6044 'Nero', 21st & 22nd June 1990; Bunker
Hunt, Nelson, Collection (The) Highly Important Greek
and Roman Coins, 117 Lots, all lots in original size and
enlargements with detailed and comprehensive commentary,
with prices realized, hardbound with dust jacket, Sotheby's,
New York, Auction Catalogue 6054 'Ostia’, 4th December
1990; Bunker Hunt, Nelson, Collection (The) Important
Greek and Roman Coins, 1066 Lots, with prices realized,
hardbound, Sotheby's, New York, Auction Catalogue 6147
"Twins', 19th & 20th June 1991; Hunt, William Herbert,
Sotheby's, New York, The William Herbert Bunker Hunt
Collection, Highly Important Byzantine Coins, December 5
& 6, 1990, @300pps, lots 962, almost every lot illustrated,
with prices realised list, two colour plates, hardbound with
colour dustjacket; Hunt, William Herbert, Sotheby's New
York, The William Herbert Hunt Collection of Important
Byzantine Coins, sale June 21, 1991, @200 pps, 646 lots, with
prices realised list, two colour plates, many lots illustrated;
Hunt, Bunker & William, Sotheby's, New York, The Nelson
Bunker Hunt Collection, Highly Important Greek Vases, The
William Herbert Hunt Collection, Highly Important Greek,
Roman and Etruscan Bronzes, June 19 1990, 100 pp, lots
1-53, every lot illustrated in colour enlargement as colour
plates throughout, hardbound with colour dust jacket, with
prices realised list, two colour plates, many lots illustrated,
Auction Catalogue 6042. All are important, as issued and
scarce, fine - very fine. (7)

$250

Ex David G. L. Worland Library of Sydney with his bookplates.

3354
Callatay, Francois de, and van Heesch, Johann, Greek and
Roman coins from the Du Chastel Collection, coin cabinet
of the Royal Library of Belgium, London, Spink, 1999, xix +
162 pp., 41 pl., ill., 30 cm; Tameanko, Marvin, Monumental
Coins, Buildings & Structures on Ancient Coinage, Krause,
lola, 1999, 242 pp., 212 illustrations, including 8 plates,
illustrated throughout; Wheatley, Pat., and Baynham,
Elizabeth., East and West in the World Empire of Alexander,
Oxford University Press, 2015, 372pp, illustrated. Very fine
with original dust jackets. (3)

$80



3355
Carlisle, Leslie J., Australian Historical Medals 1788-1988,
Sydney, 2008, signed copy, 681pp, illustrated throughout,
with supplementary price guide. Extremely fine.

$150

3356
Clarke, Edward Daniel., The Tomb of Alexander, a
Dissertation on the Sarcophagus Brought From Alexandria
and now in The British Museum, Cambridge, 1805, 161pp,
5 plates. Light foxing, bound in board and leather, very fine
and rare.

$150

Ex David G. L. Worland Library of Sydney with his bookplate.

3357
Davis, Norman & Kraay, Colin M., The Hellenistic Kingdoms
Portrait coins and history, Thames & Hudson, London 1973,
296 pp., 212 illustrations on plates; Hipolito, Mario, Moedas
Gregas Antigas, Ouro, Museu Calouste Gulbenkian, Lisbon,
1996, 165pp, profusely illustrated. Very fine. (2)

$50

Ex David G. L. Worland Library of Sydney with his bookplate.

3358
(Dewing), Mildenberg, Leo and Hurter, Silvia, The Arthur
S. Dewing Collection of Greek Coins, 1985, 2 vols. text
and plates in slip cased, Ancient Coins in North American
Collections, No. 6. xii + 194 pp., 142 plates, listing and
illustrating 2797 coins; (Rosen), Waggoner, Nancy M., Early
Greek Coins, from the Collection of Jonathan P. Rosen, 1983,
slip cased, Ancient Coins in North American Collections, No.
5.iv + 55 pp., 28 plates, listing and illustrating 770 mostly
Achaic Greek coins; Bishop, J. David and Holloway, R. Ross,
Wheaton College Collection of Greek and Roman Coins,
Ancient Coins in North American Collections, American
Numismatic Society, New York, 1981, 32 + [6]pp., 32 plates;
Troxell, Hyla A., Studies in the Macedonian Coinage of
Alexander the Great; Numismatic Studies No.21, American
Numismatic Society, New York, 1997, 161pp., 31 plates.
Very fine. (5)

$150

Ex David G. L. Worland Library of Sydney with his bookplate.

3359
Giesecke, Walther von, Sicila Numismatica; Verlag Karl
W. Hiersemann, Leipzig 1923, 218 pp., 27 plates, several
illustrations in text. Very fine.

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 86, lot 2442. An important text and illustrated
volume that it still very significant for collectors of Greek coins.
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3360
Havercamp, Sigebert., Dissertationes de Alexandri Magni
Numismate, Lugduni Batavorum (Leiden), 1722, 166pp,
22 attractively engraved plates of ancient coins, engraved
front and end plates, small square quarto, 20.5 x 16 cm,
contemporary calf sides, spine rebacked with gilt lettering.
Fine and rare.

$200

Ex David G. L. Worland Library of Sydney with his bookplate, previously
Kolbe Spink New York Auction December 7th, 1996, lot 54, the Erich and
Lili Wronker Collection. With ink notes recording the book's purchase by
J.L.Colworth at the 1826 Sotheby sale of Taylor Combe’s library and its
acquisition in 1881 by J.Hilton.

Taylor Combe, numimsmatist and archaeologist was keeper of coins and
antiquities at the British Museum in the early 1800s. A full-page hand written
discussion, apparently by Taylor Combe entitled **Apollonius of Tyrana in
Cappadocia' is inserted on page 154 of this book.

3361
Head, Barclay V., Historia Numorum, A Manual of Greek
Numismatics, Oxford, 1911, 967 pp., 5 tables of alphabets,
scattered photographic illustrations in the text. Maroon cloth
covers with gilt titles, very fine.

$150

Ex David G. L. Worland Library of Sydney with his bookplate. The original
1911 edition.

3362
Hill, George F.,, Select Greek Coins, A Series of Enlargements,
Illustrated and Described, first edition, Paris and Brussels,
1927, folio, original light blue cloth, 61pp, 64 fine plates.
Very fine.

$400

Ex David G. L. Worland Library of Sydney with his bookplate.

A well-preserved copy of this major work, being a superb series of enlarged
illustrations of artistic Greek coins.

3363

Houghton, Arthur and Lorber, Catherine, Seleucid Coins,

A Comprehensive Catalogue, Part I, Seleucus | through

Antiochus 11, Volume I, xxxviii + 488 pp.; Volume I1, 300pp.

101 plates, 2002, New York. As new with dust jackets. (2)
$300

Ex David G. L. Worland Library of Sydney with his bookplates.

3364

India: Jindal, M.S., History of Origin of Some Clans in India,
1991; Mason, P., The Men Who Ruled India, 1987; Thakur,
V.K., Urbanisation in Ancient India, 1981; Chakravarti, Dr
B., A Cultural History of North-East India, Vol 1, 2000; Ray,
N.R., Sources of the History of India, Vol VI, 1989; Tripathi,
R.S., History of Ancient India, 1960; Krishan, V., Essays
in Indian History & Culture, 1986; Taylor, M., History of
India, 1999; MacKenzie,Capt C.F., Histories of India, 1989.
All books have been red leather bound with gilt lettering,
good condition. (9, total weight 7kg)

$100



3365
India: Allan, J., Catalogue of Coins of Ancient India, 1975;
Chattopadhyay, B., Coins and Icons, 1977; Mukherjee,
R.N., Kushan Coins of the Land of Five Rivers, 2004;
Chakrabortty, S.K., A Study of Ancient Indian Numismatics,
1973; Shaikh, B & Srinivasan, S., The Paper and the Promise,
2001; Jain, M., Phila India Colour Paper Money Catalogue,
1998; Jain, M., Indian Paper Money Guide Book, 2005. All
books have been red leather bound with gilt lettering, good
condition. (7, total weight 5kg)

$100

3366
India: by various editors, A Comprehensive History of India,
Vol 11, part | & 11 (300-985); Vol IV, part I; Vol V, part | & 11
(1206-1526); Vol 9 (1712-1772); Vol 11 (1818-1858), Indian
History Congress, New Delhi, 1978-2000. All books have
been red leather bound with gilt lettering, good condition.
(7, total weight 8kg)

$150

3367
India: Krishna, B., Foreign Trade in Early Medieval India,
2000; Jauhri, R.C., Medieval India in Transition, 2001;
Chandra, S., Essays in Medieval Indian Economic History,
1987; Phadke, H.A., Haryana Ancient and Medieval,
1990; Jalan, B., India's Economic Crisi, 1991; Buch,
M.A., Economic Life in Ancient India, Vols 1 and 2, 1979;
Mukherjee, B.N., The Economic Factors in Kushana History,
2002; Jha, D.N., Studies in Early Indian Economic History,
1980; Sharma, R.S., Survey of Research in Economic and
Social History of India, 1988. All books have been red
leather bound with gilt lettering, good condition. (11, total
weight 7kg)

$150

3368
India: Takakhav, N.S., Life of Shivaji, Vol Il, 1998;
Pattanayak, A.K., Religious Policy of the Imperial Gangas,
1988; Nanda, R., The Early History of Gold in India, 1992;
Sivaramamurti, C., Chitrasutra of the Vishnudhar-Mottara,
1978; Kar, P.C., Glimpses of the Garos, 1982; Lane-Poole,
S., Barbar, 1990; Matthews, K.S., & Ahmad,A., Emergence
of Cochin in the Pre-Indistral Era, 1990; Shetty, B.V., Studies
in Karnataka History, 1984. All books have been bound
in red leather with gilt lettering, good condition. (8, total
weight 5kg)

$100

3369
Indo-Greek and Pakistan: Lal, B.B. & Gupta, S.P., Frontier
of Indus Civilisation, 1984; Kenoyer, J.M., Ancient Cities
of the Indus Valley Civilisation, 2004; Sinha, B.C., Studies
in Alexanders Campaigns, 1973; Reddy, D.R. & P.S., The
Satraps of the Satavahana Era, 1983; Allchin, R & B., The
Rise of Civilisation in India andPakistan, 1989; Dani, Dr
A.H., History of Northern Areas of Pakistan, 2001; Samad,
R.U., The Greeks in Ancient Pakistan, 2002. All books have
been bound in red leather with gilt letering, good condition.
(7, total weight 8kg)

$100

3370
Kent, J.P.C., & Hirmer, M., & A., Roman Coins, London,
1978, 368pp., 199 plates, profusely illustrated , 31cm. Very
fine and scarce.

$100
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3371
Kenyon, Robert Lloyd., Gold Coins of England, London,
1884, 212 pp. + index + xxiii plates; North, J. J., English
Hammered Coinage, vol. I, Early Anglo-Saxon to Henry
111, ca.600-1272; vol. 2, Edward | to Charles I, 1272-1662,
second revised edition. Very fine. (3)

$100

3372

Kraay, Colin M., Archaic and Classical Greek Coins, London,

Methuen, 1976, xxvi + 390pp., 64 plates. Extremely fine.
$100

Ex David G. L. Worland Library of Sydney with his bookplate.

3373
Kraay, C. M., & Hirmer, Max, Greek Coins, London, 1966,
396 pp., 1329 photographs, 20 colour plates, 4 maps. A rare
and important reference book. Dust jacket intact, very mild
foxing, otherwise very fine.

$300

Ex David G. L. Worland Library of Sydney with his bookplate.

3374
Kraay, C. M. and G.K. Jenkins, eds, Essays in Greek
Coinage Presented to Stanley Robinson, (Oxford: Clarendon
Press, 1968), 268 pages, 33 plates, hardbound with dust
jacket, a collection of articles on Greek coinage by leading
numismatists in honour of Stanley Robinson. Extremely
Fine condition overall, dust jacket Very Good with no tears
or fading.

$100

Ex David G. L. Worland Library of Sydney with his bookplate.

3375
Kroll, John H. (with contributions by Alan S. Walker), The
Athenian Agora, Results of Excavations Conducted by the
American School of Classical Studies at Athens, vol. XXVI,
The Greek Coins, Princeton, NJ, 1993, 376 + xxvi pp.,
36 plates; Tzamales, Anastasios., Mneme Martin Jessop
Price, Hellenic Numismatic Society, 1996, 357pp, profusely
illustrated; Zervos, Orestes. H., The Alexander Mint of
Egypt, 425pp, 6 plates; Martin, Peter-Hugo. Die anonymen
Munzen des Jahres 68 nach Christus, Rome, 1974, 95pp,
12 plates. Fine. (4)

$80

3376
Le Blond, Gaspard Michel., Dissertation sur Le Vrai
Portrait D'Alexandre Le Grand, Paris, 1800, 27pp, 1 plate
of engravings. Very fine with cloth and leather binding,
scarce.

$100

Ex David G. L. Worland Library of Sydney with his bookplate.

3377
Le Rider, Amandry, Michel and Hurter, Silvia with the
collaboration of Denyse Berend, Travaux de Numismatique
Grecque offerts a Georges Le Rider; Spink London, 1999,
500 pp., 50 plates. As new with dust jacket.

$80

Ex David G. L. Worland Library of Sydney with his bookplate.

An important new publication of essays on Greek coinage written by various
international scholars on Greek coinage, including Amandry; Arnold-Biucchi;
Ashton; Boehringer; Bopearachchi; Burnett; Cahn; De Callatay; Elayi;
Hazzard; Hersh; Holloway; Houghton; Lacroix; Lorber: Melville-Jones;
Mildenberg; Oeconomides; Picard; Spaer; Troxell; Warren; Wartenberg;
Westermark.



3378
Newell, Edward, T., Reattribution of Certain Tetradrachms
of Alexander the Great, New York: American Journal
of Numismatics, 1912, 62 pps, 30 plates. Very fine with
contemporary binding.

$150

Ex David G. L. Worland Library of Sydney with his bookplate. Previously
the collection of Antonio Manuel De Guadan with bookplate.

Signed "'with the compliments of the author / Edward T. Newell™.

3379
Newell, Edward T., The Coinage of the Eastern Seleucid
Mints, From Seleucus | to Antiochus 111, New York, 1978
reprint of 1938 edition with additional updating from
original, ix + (1) + 307 + (2) pp. 56 plates, quarto, brown
leatherette gil; Newell, Edward T., The Coinage of the
Western Seleucid Mints, From Seleucus | to Antiochus I11...,
New York, 1977 reprint of 1941 edition with additional
updating from original, ix + (1) + 450 + (4) pp. 85 plates,
quarto, brown leatherette gilt. Very fine. (2)

$80

Ex David G. L. Worland Library of Sydney with his bookplates.

3380
Newell, Edward T., The Coinages of Demetrius Poliorcetes,
London, Oxford University Press, original 1927 edition, 174
pps, XVIII plates. Very fine.

$250

Ex David G. L. Worland Library of Sydney with his bookplate. Previously
Wayte Raymond Library with his bookplate.

3381
North, J.J., Boon, G.C., Preston-Morley, P. J., Kent, J.P.C.,
Sylloge of coins of the British Isles. [33] : The John G.
Brooker collection. Coins of Charles | (1625-1649) 1984,
London, Spink, Ixix pp., (chiefly ill.) 130 plates, with text; 25
cm; Sutherland, C.H.V., English Coinage 600-1900, London,
1982, 232 pp, 108 plates. Very fine. (2)

$50

Ex David G. L. Worland Library of Sydney with his bookplate.

3382
Noe, Sydney P., with additions and corrections by Ann
Johnston, The Coinage of Metapontum Parts 1 and 2 (NN &
M No.32 and 47), American Numismatic Society, New York,
1984, 120 + ix pps, 44 plates; Johnston, Ann., The Coinage
of Metapontum Part 3, (NN & M No0.164), American
Numismatic Society, New York, 1990, 102 + ix pps, 21
plates; Rutter, N.K., Greek Coinages of Southern Italy and
Sicily, Spink, 1997, 190 + iv pp., illustrated throughout;
Lorber, Catharine, C., Amphipolis, The Civic Coinage in
Silver and Gold, Los Angeles, 1990, iv + 196pp., 31 plates
and map. Very fine. (4)

$80
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3383
Numismatic books, all but one with soft cover, includes
Mughal Emperors of India, Akbar & His Coins by Dr Pravin
Parikh, undated, 12pp + 6pp of b&w plates; Copper Coins
of Italy excluding The Coins of Papal States by O.P.Eklund,
undated, 65pp including b&w images throughout; Copper
Coins of Spain by O.P.Eklund, 1962, 20pp including
b&w images throughout; Copper Coins of Portugal by
O.P.Eklund,1962, 54pp including b&w images throughout;
Medieval Feudal French Coinage by John F.Lhotka Jr.
L.M.334, 1966, 36pp with some b&w images; Catalogue
des Monnaies de Belgique, de I'Etat independent du Congo,
du Congo Belge et de la Banque du Congo Belge by Willy
Herssens, 1958, 104pp +16, no cover but in folder cover and
with Ex Libris sticker of Dolores H.Davis; Coin Mottoes and
Their Translations by Stuart Mosher, 1948, 38pp; Heraldry
by Dudley Butler, New York 1945, 18pp including b&w
images throughout. The second last with repaired spine and
some tears or loss of paper at edges, otherwise fine. (8)
$70

Dolores H.Davis was a major contributor to the Krause World Catalogue
and author of specialised works on Czechoslovakian coins. The above books
are from her library.

3384
Numismatic Literature, Coins of Early Anglo-Saxon England
and the North Sea Area, The Abramson Collection by Tony
Abramson 2017 and Sceatta List by Tony Abramson 2018.
As new. (2)

$50

Ex S.J.Green Collection.

3385
Pozzi, S, Naville & Co., Catalogue des Monnaies Grecques
Antiques, provenant de la Collection de Feu la Prof. S.
Pozzi, Geneve, 1920, bound in maroon cloth with quarter
red morocco hard binding, (101 plates, 6 + 194 pps, 3334
lots), with prices hand written beside lots. Very fine and
Very rare.

$400

Ex David G. L. Worland Library of Sydney with his bookplate.

The Pozzi collection is regarded as one of the most important sales of ancient
Greek coins.

3386
Price, Ashton Richard, and Hurter, Silvia with the
collaboration of Georges Le Rider and Roger Bland, Studies
in Greek Numismatics in Memory of Martin Jessop Price;
Spink London, 1998, 400 pp., 79 plates. As new with dust
jacket.

$100

Ex David G. L. Worland Library of Sydney with his bookplate.

With original invitation to the gala reception to launch the book at the
British Museum in 1998.

3387
Price, M. Jessop (Martin Jessop), 1939- The coinage in the
name of Alexander the Great and Philip Arrhidaeus, a British
Museum catalogue, Volumes 1 & 2, Swiss Numismatic
Society in association with British Museumn press, Zurich,
London 1991, 637pp., CLIX Plates, Il., map, 30 cm. As new
within slipcase.

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 84, lot 2443 and previously C. Ehrhardt, Otago,
New Zealand Collection and ACANS Macquarie University duplicates.

The standard reference on the these coinages and cited by all catalogues.



3388

Roman Imperial Coinage, Vol 1 (1968 reprint) Vol 111 (1989
reprint) Vol 1V (1993 reprint in one volume) Vol VII (1972
reprint) Vol 1X (1988 reprint), general editors Mattingly,
Sydenham, Carson Sutherland & Bruun. Incomplete in green
cloth of issue. (5 vols). Fine.

$150
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 83, lot 1217.
3389
Royal Numismatic Society, Coin Hoards, Vols I, 11, 1V, V,

VI, London, 1975-1981; Burnett, A., Coinage in the Roman
World, Seaby, 1987; Allen, D.F.,, The Coins of the Ancient
Celts, Edinburgh, 1980; Mack, R.P., The Coinage of Ancient
Britain, Spink, 1975; Nash, D., Coinage in the Celtic World,
Seaby, 1987; Allen, D., Celtic Coins, British Museum, 1978;
Casey, J., and Reece, R., Coins and the Archaeologist, Seaby,
1988. Very fine. (11)

$100

3390
Sternberg, Frank, Zurich, auction sale catalogues from
1985-1991, Sales No.lIV, XV, XVI, XXIV, XXv (2), hard
bound issues; Price, Martin Jessop (Ed.), Coins, an Illustrated
Survey 650 BC to the Present Day., New York, Methuen,
1980, 320pp., 1509 illustrations; Sutherland, C.H.V. and
Olcay, Nekriman and Merrington K.E., The Cistophori of
Augustus, London 1970, RNS Special Publication No.5, xii
+ 134pp., 36 plates. Very fine. (8)

$50

3391
Sutherland, Allan, Numismatic History of New Zealand,
Wellington, 1941, pp310 signed by the author, number 16
of 150 copies, deep blue cloth. A very fine copy and rare
thus.

$300

3392
Sutherland, C.H.V., Roman Coins, London, 1974, 311
pps, 572 illustrations in B & W or in colour; Jenkins,
G.K., Ancient Greek Coins, London, 1972, 310 pages, 695
illustrations some in colour; Whitting, P.D., Byzantine Coins,
Putnam, New York, 1973, 311pp, 457 described photos,
many in colour. With dust jackets, important and difficult
to obtain. Nearly very fine. (3)

$120

Ex David G. L. Worland Library of Sydney with his bookplate.

3393
Sutherland, C.H.V., The Emperor and the Coinage, Julio-
Claudian Studies, Spink, London, 1976, 132 + 12 pp., 10
plates; Seaby, H. A., Roman Silver Coins, vols. Ill and IV,
London, 1982, illustrated; Azzopardi, Emmanuel., The
Coinage of the Crusaders and the World of Islam, 312pp,
heavily illustrated; Hoberman, Gerald., The Art of Coins
and Their Photography, London, 1981, 395pps, profusely
illustrated; Berk, Harlan J., 100 Greatest Ancient Coins,
2008, heavily illustrated; Tameanko, Marvin, Monumental
Coins, Buildings & Structures on Ancient Coinage, Krause,
lola, 1999, 242 pp., 212 illustrations, including 8 plates,
illustrated throughout. Very fine. (7)

$150
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3394
Sylloge Nummorum Graecorum, Volume V, Ashmolean
Museum, Oxford, Part 11, Macedonia, London, 1976, 4
+ 28 (description of plates) + 4 pp., 28 plates (nos. XLI
- LXVII); SNG Sweden 1:2, Sammlung Eric Von Post,
Stockholm, Authorised by the International Numismatic
Commission, 1995. 43 pps, 33 plates; SNG Israel I, The
Arnold Spaer Collection of Seleucid Coins (editors Arthur
Houghton and Arnold Spaer with the assistance of Catharine
Lorber), Jerusalem, 1998, 389 pp., 189 plates. Fine - as new,
scarce. (3)

$200

Ex David G. L. Worland Library of Sydney with his bookplates.

3395
Sylloge of Coins of the British Isles, including Vol 1 (1958)
and The Herbert Schneider Collection (1996). Very fine - as
new. (42 volumes in total)

$600

3396
(Thompson), Greek Numismatics and Archaeology, Essays
in Honor of Margaret Thompson; ed. Otto Morkholm and
Nancy M. Waggoner, Wetteren Belgium, 1979, 326 + Xix
pp., 41 plates. Very fine.

$80

A series of 31 papers on Ancient Greek coins, including Bloesch, Aegeae
Tetradrachms; Cahn, ‘Olynthus’ and Syracuse; Holloway, Bronze coinage of
Agathocles; Hurter, Tissaphernes-Fund; Jenkins, Tarentine footnote; Kleiner,
Late Cistophori of Apameia; Kraay, Isparta hoard; Kroll, Athens and Eleusis
bronze coins; Metcalf, Roman Alexandria; Mildenberg, Yehud Coinage;
Morkholm, Portrait Coinage of Ptolemy V; Nicolet-Pierre, Monnaies of
Satrapes D'Egypte; M.C-Oeconomides, 1970 Myrina Hoard (Aegina);
Troxell, Winged Carians; Waggoner, Tetradrachms from Babylon; Zervos,
Alexander the Great; etc.

3397
Ward, John, Greek Coins and Their Parent Cities,
accompanied by a catalogue of the author's collection by
G.F. Hill, London 1902, J. Murray, 464pp, XXI fine plates
of coins. Some spine fading, very fine and scarce.

$100

Ex David G. L. Worland Library of Sydney with his bookplate.

3398
Wilson, Alex and Rasmussen, Mark, English Pattern Trial
and Proof Coins in Gold 1547-1968, 2000, 537pp, illustrated
throughout; Woodhead, Peter., Sylloge of Coins of the British
Isles, Vol 47, The Herbert Schneider Collection of English
Gold Coins, Vol 1, 1257-1603, Spink, London, 1996, 463pp,
83 plates; Sylloge Vol 47, The Herbert Schneider Collection
of English Gold Coins, Vol 2, 1603-20th century, Spink,
London, 2002, 305pp, 58 plates. Very fine. (3)

$150

Ex David G. L. Worland Library of Sydney with his bookplate.
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3399*
Bill of Exchange issued by Lachlan Macquarie's father,
handwritten in ink and dated at Ulva 22 Agust (sic) 1767
for £19:10 sh, To Mr William Craige/Senior/Merch: in
Belfast, Sir, Two days after sight pay Mr John McDugale
Merch; in Campbelltown or Order within your office The
sum of Ninteen (sic) pounds Ten sh British for value in Cash
received, which place to the Acct: of--------- Sir/Your Hule:
Sevt (Humble Servant)/ Lach:MacQuarie, and on the reverse
top right corner is written, ‘McQuarys (sic)/Draught (British
variant of Draft)/in favour/of/W McDugale'. With folds and
a few small stains on reverse but in excellent condition for
its age, good very fine and very rare.

$5,000

A rare bill of exchange written and signed by Lachlan MacQuarie of Ulva,
a small island off the coast of the island of Mull in the Inner Hebrides, a
chain of islands off the west coast of Scotland. He is the father of Lachlan
Macquarie (note that his son records his name in the Anglicised spelling as
Macquarie, also a Gaelic version of the name is MacGuaire ), governor of
New South Wales (1 January 1810 - 30 November 1821). Lachlan MacQuarie
(1715-c1775), a carpenter by trade, was a cousin of the sixteenth and last
clan chief of the MacQuaries of Ulva and his wife, (Governor Lachlan
Macquarie's mother), was the only sister of Murdoch Maclaine, 19th Laird
of Lochbuy, Mull.

Recently the Scottish government stopped the sale of the island of Ulva.
It only has five residents and is barren and windswept but locals from the
island of Mull have been given a grant to buy and redevelop it for tourism
while maintaining its historic links to Major General Lachlan Macquarie,
Governor of New South Wales, who in 1817 became the first person to use
the name 'Australia’ in an official document.

Macquarie was born at Ormaig on Ulva on 31 January 1762 but his family
moved to a small farm at Oskamull on the Isle of Mull in 1772. His father,
Lachlan senior, died in c1775 when he was fourteen and young Lachlan then
volunteered for army service and went on to forge a distinguished career
in the British army. His first wife, Jane Jarvis daughter of the Chief Justice
of Antigua, died of tuberculosis in 1796. In November 1807 he married
his cousin, Elizabeth Campbell and bought a property at Mull and while
he was away she started renovating it as they intended to live there after
he retired in 1821. They did so in 1824 for a short time but unfortunately
while on business in London in that same year he was taken sick and died.
He and his wife and their two children, Jane and Lachlan, are buried in a
mausoleum on Mull at a site maintained by the National Trust of Australia
and at this site he is described as "The Father of Australia’. There are also
many areas, streets, buildings and other sites particularly in Australia bearing
the Macquarie name in his honour.

Lachlan MacQuarie senior, the father of "The Father of Australia’, is buried
on Ulva at the cemetery at Kilvickewen.

With research.

430

3400
Italian Republic (Napoleonic), (1802-05), The Minister of
Public Treasury of the Italian Republic, 2-page document
No0.3971 hand printed and written in ink, dated Milan 1st
September 1803 Year 2, text mostly in Italian addressed
to Citizen Mesny Pagatore general of the French troops
stationed in Italy, with a three-line later addition in French
by a different writer being a receipt by the cashier of the
Cisalpine Treasury to be dismissed against the receipt of
the taxpayer, signed at end, "Veneri' and another (signature
indistinguishable). Some small edge tears and loss of paper,
spike hole mark as usual and light foxing but in excellent
condition for age, fine.

$100

The signature "Veneri® is that of Antonio Veneri, Minister of the Treasury.

The Italian Republic, formerly the Cisalpine Republic, was located in
Northern Italy with its capital at Milan. Napoleon was President but the
Republic only lasted for a few years, 1802-1805.

3401
Great Britain, typed letter from British Prime Minister, David
Lloyd George, dated 20th December 1920, to T.J.Bennett
Esq, C.1.E., M.P. advising him of the award of a Knighthood,
on letterhead of 10 Downing Street, Whitehall, signed
personally; a Home Office typed letter from H.R.Boyd a
civil service member of the Home Office, dated 26th January
1921, to Thomas J.Bennett Esq, C.I.E., M.P., advising of
arrangements for having the Knighthood conferred at the
hands of the King, signed personally; a handwritten letter
signed personally by British Prime Minister, Stanley Baldwin,
dated 23.XI1.23, to Sir Thomas (Bennett CIE, MP), on
letterhead of 10 Downing Street, Whitehall, the letter thanks
Sir Thomas for his support even though the election in
November 1923 was lost, in the Prime Minister's envelope
hand addressed to Sir T.J.Bennett C.I.E. and postmarked Dec
27 1923; various European and Middle Eastern postcards
(20), ¢1907, addressed to Miss Brooke -Jones; handwritten
notes in an OHMS India Office envelope addressed to
T.J.Bennett; three watercolour paintings (25x17.5cmm [2],
and 23x15.2cm), featuring historic buildings in English
counties, in an envelope printed for The Society for Nautical
Research at Greenwich, and with handwritten note on
front to 'Lady Bennett with the compliments of Sir Charles
Ollivant’; Commonwealth Parliamentary Association lapel
badge in enamel and nickel, by Spink, London. The envelopes
torn and the watercolours with some foxing, otherwise very
good - extremely fine. (19)

$80

3402
New South Wales, Conveyance, handwritten on vellum,
between Ernest Augustine Lambie Sharpe of Forbes
and William John Scotford of Bathurst, a parcel of land
measuring two roods in the Parish of Bathurst, signed and
dated 6th March 1885, with NSW ten shillings duty stamp
affixed top left corner. With folds, some foxing, very fine.
$100

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.



3403*

Colony of Victoria, Ballarat, Gold License, No.76, issued
Feb 28 1853 to G.Howan to search for, dig and remove gold
in the district of Ballarat, to mine for the Month of March
1853. With folds to fit in a wallet or pocket, tears along fold
lines, soiled patch on back, very good and very rare.

$2,000
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3404*

Colony of Victoria, Miners Right, No.4, district of
Beechworth, 12 May 1863, issued to James Chambers. With
folds and creases, soiled, very fine.

$200
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3405*

Victoria, Miners Right, N0.206, issued at Mount William,

January 15th 1901, to Harry Hutchins of Mt William. With

pin holes, folds and creases, some water staining, fine.
$100

The Mount William gold rush, also known as the Mafeking Rush, was the
last major gold rush in Victoria. In all some 25,000 ounces of gold was
won from the field.
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3406*
Colony of Victoria, Shire of Ballarat, Publican’s License,
No.10, issued to David Lamb of Burrumbeet, for the house
'Ocean Child' situated at Burrumbeet, fee paid twenty five
pounds, dated Learmonth, 14th February 1865, on the back,
hand written transfer of the license to Christopher Merrifield,
dated 18th September 1865. With folds, two small holes in
folds, very fine and rare.

$150

3407

Commonwealth of Australia, Treasury Bond for ten pounds,

AR 007108, issued 28th March 1944, 3-1/4% repayable 15th

October, 1950-1960, with all thirty two coupons attached.

Light folds, slight foxing to edges, nearly extremely fine.
$200

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.
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3408*
Bank of New South Wales, Sydney Branch, specimen circular
note for ten pounds sterling, 18--, No A--, perforated
SPECIMEN / C.SKIPPER & EAST in two lines in bottom
right signature field. Uncirculated.

$180

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.
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3409*
Bank of New South Wales, Melbourne Branch, specimen
circular note for twenty pounds sterling, 18--, No C--,
perforated SPECIMEN / C.SKIPPER & EAST in two lines
in bottom right signature field. Uncirculated.

$200

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

3410
Bank of New South Wales, London Branch, specimen circular
note for twenty pounds sterling, 18--, No E--, perforated
SPECIMEN / C.SKIPPER & EAST in two lines in bottom
right signature field. Creases right side edge, extremely
fine.

$180

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

3411
Tasmania, 1826-1868, a collection of Government Acts
including 1835 Currency Exchange Act, Proclamations,
Land Documents along with two newspapers, The Mercury,
October 21st 1865 and The Tasmanian Times, October 24
1868. In folder, very fine. (approx 28 items)

$140

3412
Tasmania, Tasmanian Government Debenture for £100,
No0.1072, Hobart Town, 31st October 1867, Coat of Arms
top centre, blue print and ornate border (44.5 x 29.5cm)
with 'PAID" overstamped twice in red in signature fields, two
one shilling transfer stamps for 1892 and 1893 affixed top
left side. With pin holes, folds and creases, wear to edges,
very fine.

$100

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

3413
Tasmania, Tasmanian Government Debenture for £500,
No0.1118, Hobart Town, 31st October 1867, Coat of Arms
top centre, blue print and ornate border (43 x 28.5cm) with
'PAID" overstamped in red twice in signature fields and
‘London /9 3 68 / P' stamp in black near Coat of Arms.
With pin holes, spike hole in left border, folds and creases,
very fine.

$200

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.
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3414*
Tasmania, Land Order Warrant, No.081, issued to Henry
James Herman age 33 years, and his wife Louisa Herman,
age 32 years, of Andover, Hampshire to emigrate to
Tasmania paying full cost of the passage to Tasmania, dated
[Westminster], [23rd May] 18[79], signed by the Agent for
the Board of Immigration, written in red '2nd Class per
S.'Darling Downs'. With folds, holes in foldlines, 4cm tear
bottom edge, soiled, fine.

$150

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

3415
Tasmania, Tasmanian Government Debenture for £100,
No0.154, issued to Francis William Mitchell, Hobart Town,
1st May 1880, Coat of Arms top centre, black print within
lined border (45 x 29cm), overstamped "CANCELLED" five
times across signatures, signed by Government Administrator
Smith. With transfer notations in red and black ink on back,
pin holes, folds and creases, some foxing, very fine.

$100

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

3416
Tasmania, Tasmanian Government Treasury Bill, for five
hundred pounds, No.512, Hobart, 8th December 1892,
due date 8th December 1895, with red and white embossed
two shillings and sixpence and ten shilling duty stamps,
overstamped 'PAID" and hole punched twice across two
signatures. With light vertical fold, some foxing lower
bottom right, otherwise good very fine.

$100

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

3417
Tasmania, Tasmanian Government Treasury Bill, for one
hundred pounds, No0.305, Hobart, 8th December 1892,
due date 8th December 1895, with red and white embossed
two shillings and sixpence duty stamp, overstamped 'PAID'
and hole punched twice across two signatures. With light
vertical fold, stained area lower left bottom border, otherwise
good very fine.

$100

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.
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3418*
Tasmania, Tasmanian Government Treasury Bill, for one
thousand pounds, N0.591, Hobart, 8th December 1892, due
date 8th December 1895, with red and white embossed five
shillings and one pound duty stamps, overstamped ‘London
& Westminster Bank for credit of North China Insurance
Co.Ltd" in three lines in pink and stamped "PAID" and hole
punched twice across two signatures. With pin holes, light
vertical fold, areas of foxing lower bottom and left side,
otherwise good very fine.

$100

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

3419
Banking, Australia, 1831 to 1944, a group of First, Second
and Third Exchanges, cheques, term deposit slips, sight
notes, receipts, including Bank of Australasia, Bank of
New South Wales, Bank of Van Diemen's Land Limited,
Chartered Bank of India, Australia and China, Commercial
Banking Company of Sydney, Derwent Bank, English,
Scottish &amp; Australian Chartered Bank, The Australian
Joint Stock Bank Queensland, [Brisbane 2nd Jany] 18[77],
Second of Exchange, with Queensland one shilling and
a sixpence duty stamps affixed; The Scottish Australia
Investment and Insurance Company, instalment receipt for
shares, Aberdeen, [27 th December] 184[2]; Union Bank of
Auwustralia; Lysaght Brothers &amp; Co Limited, 19[35]; sight
notes include, Kemp &amp; Co., dated Hobart Town, [July
18th] 183[4]; George Hubbard, dated Launceston [4 June]
186[71]; handwritten, dated Hobart Town, 3 June 1831, 8th
July 1834, May 4th 1837 all payable at the Derwent Bank;
together with English receipts dated from 1799. All housed
in a ring binder, some with pin holes, folds, edge tears, good
- nearly uncirculated. (55)

$800

Anthony Fen Kemp (1773-1868) soldier and merchant. In July 1793 he was
commissioned ensign in the New South Wales Corps and arrived in Sydney
with a detachment of the Regiment two years later. He received permission to
settle in Van Diemen's Land in 1815 and moved there in January 1816. Kemp
established the firm of Kemp &amp; Gatehouse which was later changed to
Kemp &amp; Co when Richard Barker was taken into partnership. When the
partnership dissolved in 1829 Kemp continued the shipping, mercantile and
importing business from a store in Macquarie Street selling this property in
1839. He was foundation director and later president of the Van Diemen's
Land Bank. Though Kemp may be remembers for his early exploits in New
South Wales he also played a notable pioneering role in Van Diemen's Land
as grazier and merchant.

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.
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3420
World, Bills of Exchange, First and Second of Exchange,
to the order of Messrs Stieglitz & Co, for £437.3/11, St
Petersburg, 18[56], to Messrs Smith, Payne & Smiths,
London; First of Exchange, for £51.10/-, Constantinople,
[1856] to the order of William Kerr, to James Miller &
Sons,London; The Yokohama Specie Bank Limited, first of
exchange, for £20/9/6, Kobe, [13 December] 19[09], to the
Consul for the Netherlands at Cape Town, South Africa,
with Standard Bank of South Africa Ltd Cape Town and
The Y.S.B.Ltd Kobe stamps on front and Japan 3 Sn stamp
affixed left lower, on back a Government of the Cape of
Good Hope 6d revenue stamp. With pin holes, light folds,
3cm tear from right edge along horizontal fold line on last
and small tears top edge, fine - very fine. (4)

$100

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

3421
Insurance, Colonial Mutual Life Assurance Society Limited,
policy issued to Michael Bolger, farmer, of Trentham,
Victoria, for the sum of £250, dated twenty-eighth November
1888, with vignette of two seated female figures top centre;
Australian Mutual Fire Insurance Society, policy issued to
Christina Pollock for a dwelling in Marion St, Leichhardt,
sum insured £200, dated thirtieth May 1896, with vignette
of the Society's Head Office building corner Pitt and King
Streets, Sydney, and a NSW one shilling duty stamp affixed.
With folds, creases, some edge tears, small stain top right
side on first policy, fine. (2)

$100

3422
World cheques, some handwritten dated from 1791,
including USA, Canada, Peru, Great Britain, Turkey, India,
all in a blue album. Fine - extremely fine. (21)

$100

Ex W.J.Baker Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 28 (lot 910).

3423
British and Colonial cheques, Victorian and Edwardian
issues, 1887-early 1900s, Gurneys, Birkbek, Barclay, Buxton
& Creswell Bank at King's Lynn, five cheques issued between
16 March and 15 December 1887, drawn by Plowright &
Pratt (later named Plowright, Pratt and Harbage), some with
bank stampings on front and endorsements on back and
all with impressed one penny duty stamp; also an unissued
cheque with stub attached for The Standard Bank of South
Africa Limited, Germiston, with vignette at left edge, number
A34474 and with a Transvaal Edward VII one penny duty
stamp affixed. Fine - extremely fine. (6)

$70

King's Lynn is a seaport and market town in Norfolk, England. Also known
as Lynn Regis and Lincolnshire Bank, the Lynn Bank was opened as a separate
branch of Gurney and Company in 1782. Offices were opened at Swaffham
in 1807 and Downham Market in 1810. In 1896 the bank amalgamated
with Barclay & Co Ltd.

Germiston is in Gauteng Province in the Witwatersrand in the heart of the
Rand goldfields. It was founded in 1886 after the discovery of gold and
became a town in 1903. In 1950 it became a city and is one of South Africa's
most heavily industrialised areas.

3424

Cheques, all unused, from fourteen different Australian

banks dating from 1830s. Mostly extremely fine. (30)
$100



3425
Cheques, all used, various Australian banks (1865-1936).
Very fine - extremely fine. (16)

$40

3426
Australian banks, various cheques and financial documents,
new and used (1860s-1938), mostly South Australia. Mostly
extremly fine. (22)

$40

3427
Various Australian banks, promissory notes (1860-1880).
Fine - extremely fine. (12)

$30

3428
Bank of Adelaide, unused printed cheque forms (5);
Commonwealth Bank of Australia (7) and Bank of New
South Wales, includes issued term deposit certificate from
1962 (27). Mostly extremely fine or better. (39)

$90

3429
Commercial Banking Company of Sydney Limited, unused
printed cheques, exchange documents and term deposit
receipts (10); Commercial Bank of Australia Limited (23).
Mostly extremely fine or better. (33)

$50

3430
English, Scottish and Australian Bank, promissory notes,
(1868-1876) (11); also, Birrigurra promissory notes, 1892
(2). Very fine - extremely fine. (13)

$30

3431
English, Scottish & Australian Bank, used large society
cheques (1871-1938). Very fine - extremely fine. (21)

$60

3432
English, Scottish & Australian Chartered Bank, used cheque
forms (1868-1890s) (20) and 1913-1966 (27). Mostly
extremely fine. (47)

$70

3433
English, Scottish & Australian Bank, used large council
cheques (1869-1938). Very fine - extremely fine. (14)

$50

3434
English, Scottish & Australian Bank, fixed deposit receipts
(1929-1941). Very fine - extremely fine. (10)

$30

3435
The English, Scottish and Australian Bank, unused and used
cheque forms. Mostly extremely fine. (13)

$40

3436
National Bank of Australasia Limited, unused cheque forms,
South Australia. Extremely fine. (22)

$50

3437
Travellers cheques, specimens, Thomas Cook (20) in folders,
Canadian Pacific Express Company (3), American Express
(4) and a Bank of New South Wales advertising board.
Mostly extremely fine. (28)

$70

434

3438
Travellers cheques, specimens, Thomas Cook, 107 different
and 23 duplicates. Mostly extremely fine. (130)

$120

part

3439*
Coronation of King Edward V1l and Queen Alexandra from
Government of New Zealand, a coloured Souvenir on board
(22.7x15.1cm), dated June 26, 1902 and then a second
stamped date August 9th 1902, both in blue, named at bottom
in penned running script, 'Miss Lucy Wallace (attending)
Waimataitai (School); Coronation .... King Edward VII,
coloured document printed in Chromolithograph on board
(26.8x21cm), dated June 26, 1902 in gilt and then a second
stamped date August 9th 1902 in blue, printed at top edge,
'With the Compliments of the New Zealand Government’,
printer's name at bottom edge, '"H.J.Weeks, Ltd., Photo-
Color Engravers & Printers, Christchurch. 30220°", written
on back top left corner, "Lucy’. The first with 25mm tear at
bottom right side, the second with a small loss of paper at
bottom front left edge and a few small tears and a 17mm
tear at bottom centre edge, otherwise in very fine condition
for age. (2)

$100

Because of the King's illness that required surgery, the coronation due to
take place on 26 June 1902 was cancelled and later was held on 9 August
1902.

3440
Souvenir Model of The Panama Canal, c1910s, in cardboard
folder cover (when open, approx 23x34cm), in colour with
map and profile of the canal, back addressed, ‘Mrs J Lewis/
Metz/N S W/Australia’" and at bottom right corner is signed,
'C.Lewis/2592"; also The Truth About Samoa, Facts Stated
by Soldier and Ex-Resident on plantation slave labour in
Samoa, 7pp paper issued 1919 by the Government of New
Zealand following the occupation of Samoa in WWI. Some
paper loss on the spine of the first, otherwise fine, the second
with a few rust marks from rusty staples at edge, otherwise
extremely fine. (2)

$70

2592 C.Lewis, 5th BGRO Coy (Broad Gauge Railway Operating Company).
Clifford Albert Vincent Lewis, railway fireman, age 21, born at Metz via
Armidale, NSW enlisted in the AIF at Tenterfield, NSW on 15 December
1917 and embarked on 28 February 1918 from Melbourne, Victoria. He left
England to return to Australia on 22 November 1919 and was discharged
in Sydney on 11 October 1920 as medically unfit.

With one page listing of Sapper Lewis' record of service.
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3441*

Australia mining, Kangarilla Silver Mines, 18[95] (London
issue), one hundred £1 shares, burgundy print; West
Australian Gold Fields Water Supply, 189[6], one hundred
10/- shares; Bayley's Gold Mines, 19[01], red print; Mount
Jackson Gold, 190[7], ten 2/- shares; Great Boulder
Perseverance Gold, [1903], fifty £1 shares, mauve print;
Pernatty Mines, 191[5], one hundred 1/- shares, black on
green; Beath Schiess & Felstead, 19[23], one hundred £1
shares, blue print; Raub Australian Gold Mining, 19[34],
one hundred 5/- shares, black on green; Central Gold Mines,
19[39], one hundred 3/- shares, brown on buff. With pin
holes, folds and creases, fine - good very fine. (9)

$140

3442
Australia, mining, Radium Hill Company, 19[13]; Ratrut
Basin Tin Dredging, 193[4] ordinary and second preference;
Resolute Gold, 193[5]; Roma Dome Limited, 192[9]; Sandy
Falls Mining, 19[20]; Silver Peak (Broken Hill) Limited,
19[38]; Snowy Mountains Mines, 195[2]; South Kangiara
Mining, Binalong, NSW, 19[09]; South Lucknow Gold,
NSW, 192[6] (8) with receipt; South Mount Lyell Mining,
[1902]; South Peak Freehold Gold, Cobar, NSW, 189[6];
Spring Hill Gold, 193[4]; St. Aignan (Lucknow) Gold,
NSW, 19[32]; St George Mines (W.A.), 193[4]; Standard
Quarries, 191[1]; Surface Hill Gold, Wattle Flat, NSW,
193[3]; Surveys & Mining Limited, 1969; Swedenborg
North (Charters Towers) Gold, 193[8]; Tintaldra Silver
Lead, Tintaldra, Upper Murray, 190[6]; T.P.C. Mines, Tin
Pot Creek, Tasmania, 190[6]; Tullamore United Gold,
193[5]; United Uranium, 195[7], 1969; Uranium Holdings,
1954; Uranium & Nickel Exploration; VAM Limited, 1969
(2); Vimy Ridge Gold, near Bega, NSW, 19[24]; Wellington
Alluvials Limited, 193[41]; Western Mining Corporation,
20.V.68; Williamsford Tin, 192[5] (2); White Hope Central
(Cracow); 193[4]; White Hope South (Cracow) Queensland,
193[2]; White Crystal Tin, Ardlethan, NSW, 191[5]. Housed
in a four ring binder, some with pin holes, light folds, very
fine - extremely fine. (43)

$200

435

3443
Australia, mining, Al Consolidated Gold, 19/9/69; Adelong
Gold Estates, Grahamestown, New South Wales, 191[21];
Ajax Consolidated, Daylesford, Victoria, 19[48]; Alluvial
Gold, Nicholson's Creek. 193[6]; Amalgamated Hawkins
Hill and Hill End Gold Mines, Hill End, New South Wales,
19[30]; Apollo International Minerals, 23 Dec 69 (2); Araluen
Alluvial, 193[4]; Arnheim Land Gold Development, 193[5];
Associated Northern Ora Banda, 1934 (2), 1934[5]; Austral
Mining, 19[54] (20); Australian Mining Trust, 193[4] (5);
Australasian Mining Corporation, 5 June 1968; Australian
Consolidated Minerals, 1969; Australian Territories Mining,
192[8]. Housed in a four ring binder, some with folds, pin
holes, otherwise very fine - extremely fine. (38)

$200

3444
Australia, mining, General Mining Corporation, Kalgoorlie,
Western Australia, 193[5]; Goldfields of Australia, 19[34];
Gold Options, 19[20]; Golden Gate Amalgamated, 1936;
Golden Horseshoe Gold, Tarana, NSW, 191[6]; Golden
Junction (Cracow), 193[2]; Golden Mile (Cracow), 193[5];
Goobra Gold, 192[1] plus reserve issue, 192[1]; Grand
National Gold, Vilgarn, Western Australia, 191[4]; Great
Boulder Gold, '69 (2); Grenfell Gold, 193[4]; Gundagai Gold,
193[8]; Hamley Copper, 190[9]; Hart's Tin, Torrington, NSW,
191[4]; Hawkins Hill Coloma Gold, Hill End, NSW, 192[8];
Highland Gold Development, '69; Holbrook Molydenite
Company, NSW, 19[20]; Incorporated Mining Interests,
19[37]; Kalgoorlie National Gold, West Australia, 19[34];
Krohmann's West Hawkins Hill Gold, 1928, unissued; Lake
View South Extended, 193[4]; Lucknow Amalgamated Gold,
NSW, 19[24]; Lucknow Great Northern Gold, NSW, 19[31];
Lucknow United Gold, NSW, 193[5] yellow, 193[6] orange;
Lucknow Extension Gold, NSW, 192[5]; Lucknow Pups
Gold, NSW, 192[32]; Mandated Alluvials, 193[9]; Manna
Hill Gold, Stuart Town, NSW, 192[6]; Marshall-Longton
Lucknow Gold, NSW, 192[5]; Melburnian Bucket Dredging,
Wandiligong, 190[6]; Menzies Lady Sherry Gold, Western
Australia, 1902 [in words); Mount Battery Tin, Torrington,
NSW, 192[8] (2); Mount Conqueror Gold, 193[4]; Mount
Coolon West, 193[2]; Mount Lyell Mining and Railway
Company, 1970, 1971, Mount Morgan Extension Company,
19[10]; Mount Morgan Developments, 19[34]. Housed in a
four ring binder, some with pin holes and light creases, fifth
last with staining, very fine - extremely fine. (41)

$200



3445
Australia, mining, Central Australia Silver Lead and
Copper, 193[5]; Central Freeholds Limited, 193[41];
Central Victoria Dredging, 19[51]; Centralia Holdings,
NSW, 19[40]; Chapmans Gold, Chewton, Victoria, 193[8];
Chapmans Gold, Wilsons Patch, Leonora, W.A., 193[4];
Childe Harold Gold, Laverton, W.A., 191[7]; Clive Tin
Limited, 193[4]; Cocks Pioneer Gold and Tin, 193[41];
Commonwealth Mica Company, 192[6]; Consolidated Gold,
1969 (2); Consolidated Rutile, 19.7.67; Consolidated Mining
Industries, 1968, 1969; Coniston Tantalite Mining, 19[46];
Copes Creek Central Tin Dredging, Tingha, NSW, 190[13];
Coppabella Silver Lead, NSW, 190[6]; Crocodile Creek
Gold Dredging, Mount Morgan Goldfield, Queensland,
193[4]; Crown Creek Mining, Shuttleton, NSW, 1990[5];
‘Crown’ Gold Mine, allotment of shares letter, 1923; C.S.A.
Central Limited, Cobar, NSW, 190[6]; Cullengoral Alluvial
Gold Sluicing, 193[6] yellow, 193[8] blue; Dalton Gold
Development, 193[4]; Doradilla Copper Mining & Smelting,
19[17] plus receipt; Eastern Lucknow Gold Reefs, NSW,
19[33], 19[34]; Ecks (South Aaustralia) Limited, 192[4];
Edjudina Gold, 193[4]; Edna May (W.A.) Amalgamated
Gold, 1934; Elsmore Tin Sluicing, Macintyre River, NSW,
190[11]; Endurance Mining Corporation, 5Dec69, plus
options, 15/11/69 (3); Epping Quarrying Company, 192[4];
Euratha Gold, 19[36]; Evanston Gold, 19[46] (2). Housed
in a four ring binder, some with pin holes and light folds,
otherwise very fine - extremely fine. (39)

$200

3446
Australia, mining, Barkly Alluvials, Barkly, Victoria, 193[9];
Barrier Silver Lead, Broken Hill, 192-; Barrambie Ranges
Gold, Murchison District, Western Australia, 19[06] (2);
Barrambie South Gold, Murchison District, 19[06], Bauloora
Mines, 19[52] (2); Bell's Plain Hydraulic Sluicing, 192[6] (2),
192[7] (2); Bell's Hill Tin, 192[7] (4); Big Ben Development
Gold, 19[23] (2) yellow and pink; Billabong Gold, 193[4];
Biranganbil Gold, 19[35]; Bismarck Deeps (Lucknow)
Gold, Lucknow, NSW, 193[4] (2), 193[5]; Bismarck Range
(Lucknow) Gold Exploration, 193[4]; Border Tin Company,
195[2] (2); Broken Hill South Silver, 1889 (in words) (3)
new issue; 189[3], 190[2], 19[10] (2) 19[13], 19[15] (2),
some cancelled, plus a receipt. 1900; Brown Hill Extended
Limited, 190[0]; Burraga Copper, 190[1]; Butlers Tin,
Torrington, NSW, 191[4]. Housed in a four ring binder,
some with pin holes and light creases, otherwise very fine
- extremely fine. (38)

$200
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3447
Australia, mining, New Broken Hill Consolidated, 1969,
1987; New Golden Mile (Cracow), Queensland, 1935;
New Indicator Gold, Ballarat, 19[10] with call receipts;
New Occidental Gold, 194[50]; New Pinafore Gold,
Lefroy, Tasmania, 18[900], 190[4], 190[7], 190[8], 191[3]
(2) plus call receipt; New Pyramid Silver, receipt, 189[2];
Normanby Tin, 19[40]; New White Crystal Company,
192[5]; Norseman Gold, 19[36]; North Australian Mines,
19[34]; Morth Broken Hill Mining, 19[12], 19[13);
North Broken Limited, 19[18), 19[23], 19[29] (2), 1969;
North Mount Farrell Company, 192[9]; North St.Aignan
(Lucknow) Gold, NSW, 19[34]; North Shango Copper,
19[07] (4); North Wallarah Colliery, NSW, 19[15]; North
West Gold, 1923; North White Feather Gold, 19[20]; Oaks
Amalgamated Gold, North Queensland, 19[12]; O.B.Nickel,
1969; Olary Silver Lead, South Australia, 19[09]; The O.K.
Copper Company, 1909; Ora Bunda Consols Gold, 1934;
Ora Banda South Gold, West Australia, 19[34]; Pacific Gold
and Platinum, 19[33]; Phillips River Gold, 190[4]; Planet
Gold, 1968, 1969; Premier Gold Mining, Cobar, NSW,
[1906]. Housed in a four ring binder, some with pin holes,
light creases, very fine - extremely fine. (43)

$200
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3448*
New South Wales mining, Grenfell Consols Gold, 187[2],
one hundred £1 shares, blue and gold print with vignette of
mining scene top centre; Rapp's Gold, 187[2] in words,one
hundred £1 shares, black on pink; Rawthorne's Gold,
Hawkins Hill, Tambaboora, 18[72], one hundred £1 shares,
black on green; Hickson, Creighton & Beard's Amalgamated
Gold, 187[3], one hundred £1 shares; Krohmann's
Amalagamated Gold, 187[9], two hundred £1 shares, all
issued to George Henry Cox of Mudgee. With pin holes,
light folds, some foxing around edges to third certificate,
very fine - extremely fine. (5)

$200
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3449*
New South Wales mining, Cordillera Hill Silver Mining and
Smelting, 18[88], one hundred 10/- shares, black on silver;
Mount Lime Stone Silver, Wyanbene, near Captain's Flat,
1888, one £25 share of 250 on offer, blue print; Lucky Hit
Silver, 188][8], three £10 shares of 300 on offer, black on grey;
Broken Hill South Block 5 Company, 189[1], one hundred
10/- shares; Premier Gold, Cobar, [1906], one hundred 10s
shares, red print; Block 54 Silver, Lead and Zinc Mining
Syndicate, Broken Hill, 191[0], one share of thirty six.
With pin holes, light folds, third certificate with top right
corner torn and last with both top corners missing, very fine
- extremely fine. (6)

$250

e

Wanni Chatmers Gold N

e e il WU 2
tinn Co. , Mo Thability,
ML AR,

e L Llale

part

3450*
Queensland mining, Kettle Swamp and Mount Marlay Tin,
1872 in words, five hundred Subscribers' £1 shares; Mount
Chambers Gold, near Rockhampton, 18[90], sixty seven
£1 shares, brown print; Brilliant Deeps Limited, Charters
Towers, 190[12], one hundred 5s shares; Pfeiffer's Gold,
Charters Towers, 191[3], fifty £1 shares; Moorlands Central
Coal Mining, 1920. With pin holes, creases, first scrip also
with small tears to edges, fourth with tape repairs over
holes and minor tears to edge of crease lines, fine - good
very fine. (5)

$130

3451
Queensland mining, Day Dawn Block & Wyndham Gold,
Charters Towers, 189[2], forty five £1 shares; Croydon
Consols, 189[6], one hundred and fifty 5/- shares, pink print,
both certificates London registers. With pin holes, light folds
and creases, good very fine. (2)

$100
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3452*
South Australia mining, Moorundie Mining Company,
187[3], one hundred £2 shares, black on pink; Prince of
Wales Copper, 187[4], ten £2 shares; Grange Railway and
Investment Company, 188[5], one hundred and fifty £2
shares, grey and orange print; Gilles Ormond Silver Lead,
18[88], twenty five £1 shares, blue print; plus New Koh-
i-Noor Gold & Silver, 189[2] call receipt. Some with pin
holes, light folds, third certificate with small edge tears,
very fine. (5)

$160

3453
Tasmania, Launceston Gas Company, 186[6], five £10 shares,
grey on blue; transfers (2), 1862, No.79, for ten shares, grey
on blue; 187[9], No.431 for five shares, black print, with
Tasmania 5 shillings stamp affixed; New Pinafore Gold,
Lefroy, 189[1901], twenty five 6/- shares, purple and gold
print, issued to Alfred G Price, Manager in Trust; Tongkah
Harbour Tin Dredging Coy., 19[13] (Siam register), fifty £1
shares; Electrolytic North (Tasmania) Limited, 192[5], one
£50 share of 150 on offer, blue on grey; Tasmanian Tinstone
Association, 192[7], two hundred and ten contributing £1
shares; Delta Tin Mines, Boobyalla, 19[34], fifty 4/- shares;
Meteor Extended Silver, unissued contributing share. With
pin holes, folds, edge tears to some, first and last certificates
with one corner missing, otherwise good fine - extremely
fine. (9)

$160

Sir Henry Jones of Hobart and his partners established the Tongkah Tin
Dredging Company to obtain a supply of tin to use in the manufacture of
containers for products made by Jones and company. Tongkah Tin Dredging
Company was incorporated into the Tasmanian Mines Department on 23
November 1906. On 1st October 1939 the Hobart based company's assets
and undertakings were transferred to Tongkah Harbour Tin Dredging Ltd
with headquarters registered in the Federated Malay States.
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3454*
Tasmania mining, Back Creek Gold, Piper's River, 187[0],
five £5 shares, blue print, with VVan Diemens Land one penny
and fourpence postage stamps affixed; New Providence
Gold, Beaconsfield, 188][3], fifty £1 shares, black on pink;
Golden Light Gold, Lefroy, 189[2], one hundred 2s shares,
brown and blue on buff; Derby Hills proprietary Tin, 19[07)
(2) for twenty six and one hundred 10/- shares, red print,
overstamped 'Paid Up" in blue; Thomas Blocks Silver, Mount
Farrell, 19[08], one hundred 5/- shares. With pin holes, light
folds, nearly extremely fine. (6)
$120

- £20
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3455*
Tasmania mining, New Providence Gold, Beaconsfield,
188[2], one hundred and fifty £1 shares, black on pink;
Round Hill Silver, 189[0], five £20 shares, blue print, call
paid stamp in blue; Barker Silver, 189[1], five hundred 10/-
shares issued to W.G.Barker of Launceston; Golden Point
No.1 Gold, Lefroy, 189[5], one hundred 2s 6d shares, blue on
blue; Mount Lyell Extended, 189[8], one hundred £1 shares;
Dreadnought Boulder Tin Mines Amalagamated, North
Dundas, 191[20], five hundred 5s shares, black and red on
green and buff; together with three postcards of Beaconsfield,
postmarked 11 Jul 06, SP 9 09 and 21 May 12. With pin or
punch holes, folds, very fine - good very fine. (9).

$200
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3456*
Tasmania mining, Mount Granville Tin Mining Association,
North Mount Heemskirk, [1887], one 1/100th share of the
value of £10, N0.92; Mount Zeehan Silver Lead, 18[88],
one hundred £1 shares, brown print; Oonah Silver, 189[6],
one hundred 5/- shares, orange print; Volunteer Gold,
Mathinna,190[2], fifty 10/- shares, orange and black on blue;
Tasmania Gold Mine, 191[0], one hundred 10s shares; Arba
Tin, Branxholm, 191[27], one hundred 8/- shares, blue on
blue, scrollwork left side, with two 3d duty stamps affixed;
together with call receipts for Full Moon Tin Mining, 1881;
Moorina Tin, 188[2]; CIiff Tin, Mt Heemskirk, 188[2];
Anchor Tin, 188[3]; North Brothers Home Tin, 188[6].
With pin holes, light folds, third certificate piece missing
from top left corner, fourth with 20mm tear top edge, very
fine - extremely fine. (11)

$180

part

3457*
Tasmania mining, Ophir Deep Lead Gold, Beaconsfield,
188[8], five £10 B shares, blue print, with company stamp
in red; North Oceana Silver, Zeehan, 189[1], seventy five 2s
6d shares, brown print; New Pinafore Gold, 189[2], Lefroy,
five 2s 6d shares, purple and gold print; 190[7] for fifty 6/-
shares; North Mount Farrell Company, 19[29], one hundred
£1/5/- shares, brown print. With pin holes, light folds, slight
foxing on two certificates, fine - good very fine. (5)

$120



part

3458*
Victoria mining, Magdala Quartz and Alluvial Gold,
Clunes, 18[69], five £10 shares, black on buff; Ellesmere
Consolidated Gold, 189[8], one hundred 10s shares, pink
print; Florence Company, Daylesford, 19[06], fifty 10s
shares, grey on pale grey; unissued certificates for South
German Reef Gold, Maldon, 190-, pink on green; Lorne
Quartz Mining, Stawell, 187-; together with call receipts
for Garfield Gold Mining, 188[2]; New Chum and Victoria
Gold, 190[2]; Don Gold Mining Company, 190[7]; Garden
Gully United Quartz Mining, 190[8], 190[9], Cornish United
Gold, 1916[7]. Some with pin or spike holes, light folds,
first certificate piece missing from top left corner, very fine
- extremely fine. (11)

$160

part

3459*
Victoria mining, Valhalla Deep Lead Extension, Moondarra,
North Gippsland, 188[8], receipt for £10 Promoter’s share,
with one penny duty stamp affixed; Heathcote Gold,
Heathcote, 189[8], one hundred 10s shares, red print;
New London Gold, Myrtleford, 190[1], red print; Junction
Dredging, Porepunkah, 190[3], fifty £1 shares; New Ajax
Gold, Daylesford, 191[3], one hundred 5/- shares, green
print. With pin holes, folds, first certificate with edge tears
to centre fold and a 21mm cut near top of left and right side,
fine - extremely fine. (5)

$140
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3460*
Western Australia, Kalgoorlie Electric Tramways, 190[6],
two hundred and fifty £1 shares (London issue), green print.
With three vertical folds, small tear to right side edge, light
staining along top edge, otherwise good very fine.

$100

The English company Kalgoorlie Electric Tramways was given the concession
to construct and operate an electric tramway system in Kalgoorlie, Western
Australia. The rolling stock which consisted of fifteen single track and
ten bogie ‘cross seated’ closed cars were built by J.G.brill Company in
Philadelphia, USA. The first section between Kalgoorlie and Boulder was
opened in May 1902 with other lines being operated by January 1903. In
May 1949 the company was taken over by the Eastern Goldfields Transport
Board who closed the system in 1952.

Together with 8 pages of research on the Kalgoorlie Tramway System.

3461
Fiji and Pacific, Gold Mines of Fiji, 193[5] (2); Fiji Gold,
193[5] (2); Fiji Mining Corporation, Suva, 193[5] (2);
Mamara Plantations Limited, (British Solomon Islands)
191[5]; Nasivi (Fiji) Gold Syndicate, 193[6]; New Caledonia
Mineral Exploration Pty Ltd, Noumea, 19[25]; Pacific Island
Mines Limited, 1969; Tavua Gold Developments, 193[5],
19[36], Viti Levu Gold, 193[5]. With pin holes, folds, good
fine - very fine. (13)

$100
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3462*
New Zealand, Otea Copper Mining Company, 18[64],
fifteen £2 shares; New Zealand Mineral Company, 189[6],
one hundred £1 ordinary shares, orange on buff, and one
£1 deferred share, orange on yellow; Scotty's Hauraki Gold,
189[7], one thousand 5s shares, brown print; Dunedin Stock
Exchange Proprietary Limited, 190[9], fifty £1 shares; Eclipse
Petrol Economiser System Company, 19[16]; Amalgamated
Kawarau Gold Claims Limited, 192[5] (Sydney register),
one hundred 5s shares (2); N.Z.Perpetual Forests Limited,
19[29], one hundred £1 shares, blue on yellow with orange
border. First five certificates London registers. With pin holes,
folds and creases, good fine - nearly extremely fine. (9)

$150

3463
Papua New Guinea, Cuthbert's Misima Goldmine, Port
Moresby, 193[6], 19[37], 19[46] Sydney register; Day
Dawn (New Guinea) Limited, 193[2], 193[4]; Developments
(New Guinea), 1935; 1935[6]; Domara River Plantations
Limited, 19[26] (2); Enterprise of New Guinea Gold and
Petroleum, 1954 (2); Fairfax Harbour Plantations, Papua,
191[1]; Galley Reach Rubber Estate Ltd, 191[5]; Gold
Mines of Papua Limited, 19[37]; Goldie River Plantations
Proprietary Limited, British New Guinea, 19[09]; Guinea
Austral, 192[9]; Morobe Guinea Gold, 1927; New Guinea
Lumber Company, 19[37]; Papuan Apinaipi Petroleum,
19[47]; Yonki Creek Gold, 19[49]. With pin holes, folds
and creases, the Papuan Apinaipi with 6.5cm tear and other
smaller tears top edge, fine - good very fine. (20)

$100
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3464

Asia, Asia Amalgamated Tin Syndicate, Malay Peninsula,
192[7] (2), 19[32]; Asiatic Tin Development,192[0]; Bangnon
Valley, Renong, Siam, 191[4], 191[8]; Banjoemas (Java) Oil
Concessions, 192[5] (2); Borneo Australian Timber and
Trading Company, 101[3]; Borneo Gold Explorations, West
Borneo, Dutch East Indies, 193[8]; Borneo Options, 193[7],
193[8], 193[9]; Bux Tin, Jeneri, Kedah, Malay Peninsula,
192[0]; Cathay Land Company Limited, Hong Kong,
193[2], one thousand taels; Commonwealth Malaya Tin,
192[6]; Deebrook Dredging, Renong Siam, 192[4]; Katto
Deebrook, Renong, Siam, 191[4]; Kopah Tin, Takuapa,
West Siam, 192[6]; Lampeh (Siam) Tin Mines, Southern
Siam, 192[9]; Netherlands Eastern Syndicate, Netherlands
Indies, 192[6]; New Salak Tin Dredging, 192[7]; Philippine
Dredges Limited, 191[24]; Pulo Tin, Lampi Island, Mergui,
Burma, 192[6]; Rangeng Tin, Puket, Siam, 192[8]; Raub
Australian Gold Mining, Pahang, 19[39]; Tujoh Tin, Bayas
Tujoh, Federated Maly States, 192[7]. With pin holes, folds
and creases, some with small edge tears, good - good very
fine. (27)

$100
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3465*
Australian Mercantile Loan and Guarantee Company
Limited, Melbourne, 18--, unissued share warrant for £5,
No.G/D 74826, with secured dividend of eight percent,
not signed, printer Marcus & Andrew Litho. Sydney, black
print, blue centre, vignette of one seated and two standing
female figures on seashore, angel looking down from above,
ship at sea at right, lighthouse on rock at left, on back "Five'
within blue panel over pattern circle at centre, ‘share warrant'
above, 'to bearer’ below, blue circular patterns in each corner,
all within border. With folds and creases, small tears in fold
lines and tape on vertical centre fold from bottom edge to
centre on back, soiled, some foxing, very good.

$150

3466
Austria, New Grand Imperial Loan Distribution, of
42,000,000 Florins, Reimbusable with a Capital of
129,239,200 Florins, combined with 146th Frankfort Prize
& Premium Distribution of 1,967,900 Florins, to take place
on the 1st July 1864 at Vienna, black print on grey within
border, on thin paper (44.5x27.5cm); Kingdom of Bohemia,
The Bohemian Coal Mining Company, in the District of
Rakowitz, for one share, N0.1929, 1858 (in words), black
on thin cobalt blue watermarked paper. First with folds, two
small holes and light foxing on two folds, wallet marks on
one folded rectangle area, otherwise extremely fine. (2)
$150



3467
Banking, The New Oriental Bank Corporation Limited,
share warrant in silver currency, Eastern Issue (41x26.2cm),
[Calcutta], [7th] day of [August] 188[8], one hundred silver
share, N0.56121, black on orange within decorative border,
printed by William Brown & Co, London, with Government
of India one anna stamp affixed right side. With three light
vertical folds, light foxing around outer borders, 1cm tear
bottom edge and two tears to left side edge, otherwise nearly
extremely fine.

$100

3468
Banking and finance, The Queensland Investment and Land
Mortgage Company, 1917 (London issue); The Associated
Ming and Finance Company, 192[5], orange print and
scrollwork left side; The Primary Produces Bank of Australia
Ltd, 192[5]; Australia and New Zealand Bank Limited
(London register) 1953, 1954 (black on green), 1962, 1965
all to the same person; Third Universal Flexible Trust A.N.Z.
Nominees Limited, 1962; Commercial Banking Company
of Sydney Limited, 1980; together with Commercial Bank
of Australia, receipts for instalments paid, 1895, 1896;
Bank of Victoria Limited, transfer of shares, 19[25] (2);
and other correspondence (5). Some with pin holes, folds,
very fine. (16)

$100

3469
Debentures, Anglo-Australian Investment Finance & Land
Comy Limited of Sydney, for £100, dated [fourteenth April]
18[91], due 1st July 1901, black print, ornate border and
scrollwork left side, vignette of map and Australian landscape
top centre, with eighteen of twenty one coupons attached;
Iron, Steel and Metals Manufacturing, Melbourne, mortgage
debenture for £100, dated [tenth November] 190[8]; Domara
River Plantations Limited, Second Mortgage Debenture for
£50, 19[29]. With folds and creases, soiled and small tears
down left edge on first, second with folds, spike hole and
tears to right edge, last with ink stain left side edge, fine
- very fine. (3)

$100

3470
Finance and investment, Associated Securities Limited, -67;
Australian Cities Investment Corporation, 1[907]; Australian
Consolidated Inscribed Stock, [1932] and transfer form
(torn); Australian Financial Agency and Guarantee Company
Limited, 18[88]; Burgess Investments Pty Limited (typed),
19[52], 19[53], 19[54]; Cash Orders (Amalgamated) Limited,
19[39], 19[41] (2); Carpenters Investment Trading Company,
19[47]; Commonwealth Real Estate & Investment Co. Ltd,
19[28] (2); Consolidated Finance Corporation Limited,
19[52] (5), [1954] (2), [1955] (2) with allotment letter;
Consolidated Investment Co Limited, [1959] fixed deposit
note, with receipt; R.E. Cunningham Investments Limited,
19[50] 2); Demeurant Investments Pty Ltd (typed) 19[54];
Intercapital Investments Limited, 19[68]; Manufacturers'
(N.S.W.) Finance Company, fixed deposit note, [1958];
Stanhill Development Finance Limited, [1960]; Sydney Cash
Orders Limited stamped over Discount & Finance Limited,
19-- with letter. Housed in a four ring binder, some with pin
holes, light folds, very fine - extremely fine. (30)

$140
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3471*
Food, beverage and tobacco, Automatic Bread Making
Company, 192[7]; Bacchus Marsh Concentrated Milk
Company, 19[13]; Euroa Butter & Ice Factory Company,
189[6], brown print; Fresh Food and Frozen Storage
Company, 189[9]; Frozene Ice Cream Itd 192[8]; Jepson Fruit
Machinery Company, 192[6]; Victorian Master Butchers
Limited, 19[40]; Rolfe & Company Limited, 19[21];
Canada Dry (Australia & New Zealand) Limited, 1950,
1951; Carlton Brewery Limited, 19[69], 1970; Dinkum
Home Brewing Company, £10 debenture, 1935[6], with 16
of 20 coupons attached; Hunter Valley Distillery Company,
190[2]; British Tobacco Company (Australia), 19[63] (3)
NSW register. With pin holes, folds and creases, fine - good
very fine. (17)

$140

3472
Manufacturing, A.1l. Distributors Proprietary Limited,
192[9]; Associated Tobacco Manufacturers (Holdings) Ltd,
19[62]; Atlas Steels (Australia) Pty Ltd (typed), 19[40];
Australian Chalks and Crayons Limited, 192-; Australian
Pine and Products Limited, 19[68], 19[71]; Australian
Rubber Moulders Limited, 19[28]; Australian Wood Pipe
Company, [1941] (2); Automatic Phonographs Limited,
19[27]; Autovalves Limited, 193[2]; Bland Magnetic Valves
Limited, 192[6]; Caldwell Machine Gun Company, 191[5];
Chalmers Gyrator Committee, bonds [1932], [1934] (3); C.J.
White & Sons Pty Ltd, 19[33]; Colac Brick Company, 19[56];
Commonwealth Brass and Metal Foundries Limited, 1912;
Cummings Bonnetlock Proprietary Ltd, 192[2]; Hadfields
(Australia) Limited, 19[22]; Hobbs Gearless Drive Limited,
193[3] (2); Iron, Steel and Metals Manufacturing Co. Ltd
19[07]; John Gelme Limited, 191[3]; Softwood Products
Treatment Company, 194[1]; Steel Pneumatic Tube and Tire
Syndicate (of Australasia), 191[5]; Stoneware Pipes & Tiles
Pty Limited, 19[67] (2); Yates & Co (Australia) Limited,
Boot and Shoe Manufacturers, [1922], 192[4]; Waterloo
Chemical Works Limited, 19[23] (2); William Dawson
Company Prpt.Limited, Ballarat, 191[1]; Woods-Little Stone
Dresser Limited, 191[0]. Housed in a four ring binder, some
with pin holes, folds, small edge tears, otherwise very fine
- extremely fine. (37)

$200



3473
Oil, gas and electric power, Abrolhos Oil, 1968; Amalgamated
Petroleum, 1964 (3), 1969 (6); Australian OiL Wells
Company, 1913[4]; Basin Qil, [1968]; Belford Dome Limited,
192[8]; Brisbane Gas Company, 18[81] (cancelled), 18[98],
19[05], 1935 (2) plus transfer; Castlemaine Electric Supply
Company, 19[16] (2); Clarence River Basin Oil Exploration,
1957, 1962 (3), 1963 (3), 1968 (2); Coal, Oil & By-Products
Pty Limited, 19[49]; Colonial Petroleum Oil Limited, 19[40];
Electrical Oil Company, 191[7]; Electric Industries Limited,
19[49] and transfer, 19[55]; Exoil, 1968; Genoa Oil, [1969]
(2); Internal Combustion Fuel, 19[22]; Lennard Qil, 1981,
Natural Gas & Oil Corporation Limited, 193[41]; Oil
Development, 1962; N.S.W. Oil and Gas Company, [1969];
Oil and Minerals Quest, 1969; Pexa Oil, 1969; Roma Oil
Corporation Limited, 19[30]; Roma-Mooga Oilfields, Roma,
Queensland, 192[8]; South Australian Oil Corporation,
19[34]. Housed in a four ring binder, some with pin holes,
folds, very fine - extremely fine. (48)

$220
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3474*
Panama, New Zealand & Australian Royal Mail Company,
186[4], twenty £10 shares, blue print, thin paper; African
and Australian Company Limited, 190[2], fifty 2/- shares.
With pin holes, folds and creases, handwritten annotations
on both, first certificate soiled, fine. (2)

$120
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3475*
Prospecting, Alorstar Tin, Kedah, Malay Peninsula, 192[0]
(2), one with call receipt; Asiatic Tin Development, 192[0];
Australian Prospecting Company, Western Australaia,
193[4]; Badak Perak Prospecting Company, Feerated
Malay States, 192[0]; Bon Accord Prospecting Association,
Mount Dundas, Tasmania, 189[1]; Central Australian Gold
Exploration Company, [1931]; Coolgardie Prospecting,
194[7]; Cooma Prospecting Syndicate, Cooma, New South
Wales, 192[7]; Eastern Prospecting Company, New Guinea,
19[35]; Fiji Prospecting Company, 193[5]; Gold Prospecting
& Development, 19[49]; Ipoh Harbour Prospecting, Malay
Archipelago, 1920; London & New Zealand Exploration
Company, [1896]; Pioneer Expedition, 193[6]; Uranium
& Nickel Exploration, [1969]; Westralian Prospects
Limited, 193[4]. With pin holes, light folds, edge tears to
first certificate, top right corner missing from last, very fine
- nearly extremely fine. (16)

$100
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3476*
Queensland, Bulimba Ferry Company Ltd, 188[7], twenty
£1 shares, N0.50, issued to Edward Pashen, with transfer
on back to William Cairnross, 188[91] together with three
Queensland twopence stamps affixed, black print. With
folds, tears along two vertical folds, otherwise good fine
and rare.

$100
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3477*
Queensland, Darling Downs and Western Land Compy
Limited, [twenty ninth] day of [October] 188[96], one £100
share, N0.187, black print on thin paper, vignette of wheat
and heads of bull and sheep top centre, printer Watson
Ferguson & Co, Brisbane, issued London. With pin holes,
folds and creases, very fine.

$100
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3478*
Rural industries, Associated Rural Industries, 19[60], Feb
'63, Dec '63; Australian Wool Products, 19[27]; Brooklana
Timber Company, 19[13] (2) for eight hundred and seventy
and one hundred £1 shares and 19[20] for five hundred £1
shares, all issued to Charles Berwick Carter of Brooklana;
Buckenbowra Wattle Bark Company, 191[0], for one
thousand £1 shares; Colonial Sugar Refining Company,
12/9/69; Commonwealth Cotton Company, Clifton Hill,
Melbourne, 19[18]; Consolidated Milk Industries Ltd,
19[68]; Co-operative Farmers & Graziers Direct Meat
Supply Limited, 19[64]; Cooyal Dairy Company, 18[96];
Dubbo Co-operative Milling Co. Limited, 190[11]; Graziers
Meat Service of Australasia, 192[5]; Kincumber Growers
Limited, 19[26]; Mount House Stations Limited, 19[19] for
five hundred £1 shares; North Eastern Grazing Company,
192- unissued; Producers Co-operative Ltd, Carlingford,
receipts (2) and call due request, 192[2]; State of NSW
Government Scheme for Marketing the Wheat Harvest
1916-17, scrip certificate for surplus, 19[17], with "Third
Advance Paid" stamp on front; Trawling and Direct Fish
Supply Limited, 19[11]. With pin holes, folds and creases,
some with small edge tears, third certificate with paper clip
rust marks, fine - extremely fine. (23)

$180
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3479
Sundry, Anantapur Gold Field, 190[12], green print and
scrollwork left side; Associated Mining and Finance
Company, 192[5], orange on buff and scrollwork left side;
1935, blue print; J.E.Austin & Sons Limited, 1952 (8), blue
on green; Austral Siamese, 192[6] (2); Australian Roma Oil
No.1 Limited, 192[9], black on light green; No.2 Limited,
192[9], brown print, both with Queensland 6d duty stamp
affixed top right corner; Bayley's Gold, 19[01], pink print
and scrollwork left side; Byles Mongolata Gold, 193[4],
vendor shares; Callide Coal Syndicate, [1903], brown print;
Central Gold Mines, 19[39], brown on buff; Cropleys [Pty]
Limited, 19[48], black on buff; Electric Current Control
Syndicate, option certificate, 1938; Goldfinders Limited,
1934; Murchison Consols, Sydney, 19[35], black and red on
pink; Newbold General Refractories Limited, 1940; Oriomo
Oil, 19[27] Uranium Holdings, 2Nov54. With pin holes,
folds, some with tears, very good - good very fine. (26)
$130

3480
Sundry including retail, Ackmans Limited, 19[20]; Biber
Furs Limited, 19[24]; Brodie & Bridge Limited, 19[27];
Buchanan-Gordon Diving Dress Company, [1899];
Buckingham's Limited, 5/9/55; Churchills Limited, 19[38];
Builders Limited, 192[8]; Lustre Hosiery Limited, 19[33];
F.& G. Stores Limited, Collingwood, 19[50]; Goodlet &
Smith Limited, Sydney, 19[20]; Marine Treasures Limited,
192[4]; Spencer’s Picture Limited, 19[55]; Sydney Snow Pty
Limited, 19[63]; Traders' Bottle Company, 19[22]; Universal
Shopping Service Ltd, 192[6]. With pin holes, some with light
folds, edge tears, pieces missing from the Goodlet & Smith
certificate, very fine - extremely fine. (15)

$120

3481
Sundry, Ace Theatres Pty Limited (typed), 19[36] for 750 £1
shares and 19[39] for 375 £1 shares, both certificates issued
to Francis Reginald Alldritt whose signature appears as one
of the Directors; Australasian Lawn Tennis Publications
Limited, 192[5]; Church Publishing Company Limited,
Sydney, 191[3]; Civil Service Co-operative Society of Victoria
Limited, Melbourne, 190[4]; Civil Service Co-operative
Society of New South Wales Limited, Sydney, 19[20];
Consolidated Publications Limited, 19[29]; Glenferrie
Hill Recreation Club, £10 debenture, 19[49]; Janiesleigh
Dell Recreation Club, 1925 (2); Peninsula Country Golf
Club, £50 debenture, Frankston, 19[60]; Victorian Trained
Nurses Club Limited, Melbourne, 19[47]l together with
two subscribers letters from the American National Club,
Sydney, 1958. Some with pin holes or paper clip marks, light
folds, edge tears fourth certificate with tape marks down left
front side, last with tear on fold line and stain in centre, fine
- good very fine. (14)

$100



3482
Sundry, Australian Optical Holdings, 1962; Australian
Telecasters, Jun 8 62; Australian & Kandos Cement
Holdings, 1967; Amalgamated Linens, 19[52]; Bitulite Road
Limited, 192[8]; Cadell Fruitpackers Limited, 19[50], 19[51];
Chevron Sydney, 19[62], 19[63]; Consolidated Motels, 1962;
Coogee Ocean Pier Company, 19[26]; A.C.Cooke Limited,
1930; G.J.Coles & Coy, 1957, 1961; Consolidated Textiles,
1956; Dux Electric Heaters, 19[28] (2); Dunlop Rubber
Australia, unissued; Elastic Webbing Industries, 19[48] (2);
Kosciusko Chalet, 196[4]; Tomki Packers, undated; United
Distributors, 19[26]; Woolworths, 19[39]; Western Plains
Zoo, Zebras Unlimited. Some with pin or spike hole, light
folds, very fine - extremely fine. (25)

$130

3483
Sundry, 1920-1970s, Alliance Holdings, 1969; Artarmon
Estate Limited, profit sharing receipt, 1922; A.Barrett's
Proprietary Limited, 19[26], 19[27]; Australian Factors,
19[64]; Automobile Advance and Agency Company, 19[55];
Berriquin Holdings, 19[68]; Browse Island Company,
192[1]; Chevron Sydney, 19[67]; Commercial & General
Acceptance Limited, 1960, 1965, 1966; Commercial Trading
Pty Limited (typed), 19[48], 19[49]; Combined Resources,
1969; Commercial Guaranty, 1965; Cox Brothers (Australia)
(7), 1956-1969; Davys Proprietary Limited, 19[26]; Decmar
Corporation, 19[61]; Derrin Bros (Holdings), 19[61];
Drylec Limited (4), 195[4], 19[59] (2), 1965; Dobell
(Q'LD) Pty Ltd (typed), 1954; J.T.Dunston Pty Ltd, 19[39];
Five Arrows Australia Resources Trust, unissued; Great
Western Consolidated, 1969 (3); Mainline Corporation,
1969, 1970; N.B.H.C. Holdings, 1971; Nema Holdings,
1975; H.G.Palmer (Consolidated), 1969; Penworth Limited,
19[38]; Randwick Estates Limited (typed), 19[37]; Soltex
Holdings, 19[69]; Surrey Engine and Boiler Works, 19[20];
United Distributors, 19[26], U.E.B. Industries, 1970; Waters
Trading Co, 9[47]; Willsford Limited, 19--, unissued; Wytex
Proprietary, 19[46]. Housed in a four ring binder, some
with pin or punch holes, folds, two with edge tears, fine
- extremely fine. (50)

$250

3484
Sundry, London issues, Australian Maikop Oil Company,
[1910], brown print; Australian Agricultural Company,
[1934], black print, green patterned centre and decorative
border; Australasian Electric Light, Power & Storage
Company, 188[5], black print, thin paper; Broken Hill
Proprietary Block 14 Company, 19[07]; Chillagoe Limited,
19[13], brown print and scrollwork left side; Emperor Mines,
[1946]; Geelong Gold Mining Company, 189[1902], green
print and scrollwork left side; Kangarilla Proprietary Silver
Mines (South Australia), 18[90]; Queensland Exploration
Company, 190]7], blue print, scrollwork left side and border;
Mount Chambers Copper Mines, Share Warrant, in English
and French, for five £1 shares, [25th September 1899],
black print, orange and white embossed duty stamps in top
corners, with all twenty dividend coupons attached payable
at the London office of the Company; Smelting and Refining
Company of Australia (1901) Limited, 19[04]; White Feather
Main Reefs (1906) Limited, 19[06]. With pin holes, folds and
crease, some with edge tears, fine - good very fine. (12)
$150
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3485
Sundry, London issues, Australian Agricultural Company,
[1954], black print with green patterned centre and
decorative border; The Australian Mining Company,
18[94], thin paper; Australian Gold Extracting Company
(Pollok Patents) Limited, Glasgow 189[1] (4), blue print
and scrollwork left side, all issued to the one person; The
Australasian Electric Light, power & Storage Company
Limited, 188[7], blue print and border; [Cromwell Patents]
Limited, 19[38]; Flinders Copper Company Limited, [1914];
Mount Elliott Limited, Share Warrant, in English and French,
for one £5 share, London [20th March] 19[13], black and
mauve, with embossed English and French duty stamps,
twelve of twenty dividend coupons attached (two with tape
repairs); together with dividend receipts (all London offices)
for The Mysore Gold Mining Company, 1910; Mount
Morgan Mining Company, 189[8]; Mount Lyell Mining &
Railway Company Limited, 1910 (2). Some with pin holes,
folds and creases, fine - good very fine. (14)

$150

3486
Tasmania, Bank of Van Diemen's Land Limited, in
Liquidation, second call of £1 per share, received from
[S.Rheuben] the sum of £8.0.0, [4th March] 189[6]; together
with correspondence to Mr Solomon Rheuben of Hobart
from the Bank of VVan Diemens Land Limited in Liquation,
1st April, 18[97], and solicitors Horace Walch, 189[8] and
Dobson, Mitchell & Allport, 1900 (2). With pin holes, folds
and tape marks on top corners on back of first, fine - very
fine. (5 items)

$100

3487
Tasmania, Launceston Gas Company, transfer of ten shares,
No0.297, 186[70], black on blue with Tasmania five shilling
stamp affixed top left corner; certificate for twelve £10
shares, 188[9], black on grey, handwritten in red across
front 'Cancelled 20/5/18/See N0.1351" and red lines through
signatures. With pin holes, folds and small edge tears, very
fine. (2)

$100



3488
USA and Canada, The Chicago Live Stock Exchange,
Certificate of Membership, 18[97], N0.1329, issued to
Charles B Cady, dark blue print and ornate border, vignette
of livestock top centre and small vignette of railroad top
right corner, written in ink ‘cancelled/retired" across front;
The Lancaster Corporation, New Jersey, 1946, brown print;
Irving Trust Company, New York, 1959, orange print, with
stamp bill from Blyth & Co.; Phelps Dodge Corporation,
New York, 1960, green print; Shulton Inc, New Jersey,
1967, green print, Precision Polymers Inc, Deleware, 1972,
blue print; together with United States Internal Revenue
Stock Transfer stamps, 4c, overprinted 'series 1944, green,
part sheet of 72; Canada, The Macconi Wireless Telegraph
Company of Canada Ltd, black on patterned green, printed
by Sands & McDougall Limited, Melbourne, with broker's
stamp dated 25 Sep 1906; Exportex Proprietary Limited,
Victoria, Australia, 1949; Exportex Trading Company
Limited, Ontario, Canada, 1949 (both certificates the same
design and issued to the one person); Placer Development
Limited, British Columbia, Canada, 19[49], Sydney register,
blue on light green. First certificate with taped repair on back
to one fold, pin holes and a few small rust spots, others with
light folds and creases, some with pin holes or perforations,
second certificate with stains left side margin, 3cm tear on
right side of third certificate, fine - extremely fine, MUH for
stamps. (10 certificates, 72 stamps)

$100

3489
World, Peruvian Mining Company, for one share, N0.4596,
issued London 28th March 1825; Belgium, Companie Belge
des Mines d'or Australiennes, for 250 francs, 1897, Action
de Capital N0.03546, brown on brown with two of thirty
coupons attached; Action de Dividende No0.21884, black
on green, with three ot thirty coupons attached; France,
Societe Fonciere de Paris, 1926, for 250 francs, green on
patterned green, with fifteen of thirty coupons attached;
Societe Forestiere Franco-Australienne, Paris [1921], black
on patterned green, with all twenty five coupons attached
(No.1 torn and repaired with tape); Aktiebolaget Kreuger
& Toll, participating debenture for five hundred kronor,
Stockholm 1st July 1928; black on mauve; India, Swadeshi
Cotton Mills Company, Uttar Pradesh, bank order, 197[1]
(5). With pin holes, folds, some with tape repairs, good
- good very fine. (11)

$150
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OTHER PROPERTIES

3490
Launceston Gas Company, six shares, 19th June 1875, No
552, in favour of Joseph Francis Lester of Hobart Town. Pin
holes, otherwise extremely fine.

$30

3491
Broken Hill South Silver Mining Company, share certificate
no0.8096 for 100 fully paid shares, with vignette at left edge,
named to A.S.Fotheringham of Adelaide, dated 10 May
1900, reverse with signature of transferor and Transferee,
D Morton Tweedie; another identical share certificate
no.14220 for five shares, named to Janet E.Codrington of
Sydney, dated 16 January 1907, reverse with signature of
transferor, the executor of the will of J.E.Codrington and the
transferee, David Henry Crone; Maori Queen Proprietary
Gold Dredging Company, Ovens Valley, Harrietville, share
certificate no0.1855 for one fully paid share, with vignette
at left edge, named to Mrs Annie Mitchell of Balaclava,
Vic, dated 31 May 1911, transfer on reverse signed by
shareholder, printer's name, Victorian Printing Works. All
with the usual pin-holes, otherwise very fine. (3)

$150

A.S.Fotheringham was on the Executive Committee of the National Memorial
Fund in South Australia established to remember the Fallen of the South
African War.

David Morton Tweedie was a solicitor, a Lieutenant in the Militia Infantry
in South Australia, an opal merchant in South Australia, was ordained a
priest for the Liberal Catholic Church in 1916, and appointed Regionary
Bishop for Australia in 1932.

Janet Codrington died at age 54 at Private Hospital, Darlinghurst, Sydney,
NSW. She was the wife of the late Alick Codrington formerly of Coolootai
Station, Warialda, NSW.

With research and images for both of the first two individuals.

3492
Australia, share certificate, Homebush Gold Mining
Company Limited, Victoria, certificate no.104 for 480,000
shares, shareholder's name blacked out, dated 22 August
1934. A few edge tears and split on centre fold, otherwise
fine.

$50

With copies of newspaper reports on the negotiations between the Federal
Government and a group of Melbourne investors to work gold mining
country in western Victoria, including Homebush on the Bet Bet Lead.

3493
Bonds Motor Company, Clare, South Australia, share
certificates (2) unused and new, cheques in liquidation (2)
used. Extremely fine. (4)

$50



MILITARIA

Edged Weapons

3494*
British Victorian era 2nd Life Guards officer's sword, features a flat back blade (98cm), etched pattern at top and mid-point
of blade and includes crowned VRI cypher, near the guard is a PROVED mark, the grip is leather wrapped with twists of wire
and the plated guard is voided in parts and features a crown above an intricate pattern and at the bottom has the number
2, all in brass, and at each side of the guard are evenly spaced brass knobs, the pommel is textured silver plate with a knob
on top, the scabbard is silver plated with two brass belt hanging brackets and with a decorative brass chape (total length
including handle and scabbard 119cm). Some wear to the plating on the scabbard and a few small sections of the guard,
otherwise very fine.

$300

Note: Licence to own required in State of Victoria, Australia.
No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer to make own arrangements.

3495*
WWI RAF 1907 Pattern bayonet, manufactured (10 '18) October 1918, by Wilkinson, impressed on the metal pommel on
the underside '28’, on the attachment side '38', and on the opposite side ‘R.A.F./1D/7600°, and on the scabbard the locket
is marked '008'. The leather section of the scabbard has been blackened, the blade has been used and there is wear to the
stampings on the ricasso area, otherwise fine.

$150

No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer to make own arrangements.
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3496*
Germany, Imperial Prussian Mecklenburg Cavalry officer's sword with plain blade (82.5cm), brass stirrup hilt guard with
crossed sabres, on the back of the guard is inscribed the name, "Hugo Voss/Boizenburg', with lion's head pommel and quillons,
wire bound timber grip, nickel plated scabbard, with original sword knot. Much plating worn from scabbard and some
oxidation spots on blade, otherwise fine.

$500

Boizenburg is a German municipality in the Ludwigslust-Parchim District in Mecklenburg-Western Pomerania, about 50km from Hamburg.
Note: Licence to own required in State of Victoria, Australia.
No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer to make own arrangements.

3497*
Germany, Imperial Prussian Artillery officer's sword with finely etched and decorated blade (86cm), brass stirrup hilt guard
with crossed cannons and lion's head pommel and quillons, wire bound leather grip, brass scabbard. Several dents in scabbard,
otherwise fine.

$500

Note: Licence to own required in State of Victoria, Australia.
No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer to make own arrangements.

3498*
Japan, WWII Navy officer's katana, Choi-joi Temper Showa era hand made blade (65.7cm long), sharkskin wrapped tsuka
(handle) with gilt floral menuki and bamboo mekugi (peg), with a silvered brass fuchi that matches the koiguchi at the top
of the saya (scabbard), a bronze tsuba with rays emanating from the centre on both sides, there is a brass push-pin to ensure
the sword remains in the saya which is enamelled black colour and it has two sword belt loops as well as a decorative lower
fitting and a kojiri (end guard). The sword blade with some areas of light oxidation, silvered fittings with rubbing, a few dents
and loss of enamel on saya, otherwise very fine.

$1,000

Note: Licence to own required in State of Victoria, Australia.
No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer to make own arrangements.
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Ottoman Empire Collection of 15th - 19th Century Edged Weapons and Combat Equipment

3499*
Ottoman Empire, late 15th - early 16th century, battle axe head, crescent shaped blade, deeply bearded with knob finial,
overall length 24.5cm. Edge notched, pitted and acid cleaned, otherwise fine and very rare.

$3,500

3500*
Ottoman Empire, 16th-17th century, large chain mail armour with long sleeves composed of interlocking iron rings individually
hand forged and riveted, extending below the waist line (length from shoulder to bottom edge approx 76cm; weight approx
9kg), and with a central opening at the front that originally was fastened with a leather strap. Some minor damage, otherwise
free of repairs and reconstructions and in good condition considering its age.

$3,000

Together with a Certificate of Authenticity N0.120341 from Hundred & One Antiques, Toronto, Canada.
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3501*

Ottoman Empire, 16th-18th century, steel-mounted Islamic wicker Kalkan shield (28cm), domed and of circular shape
composed of concentric wicker woven with coloured thread, the exterior is made up of radial steel bars linking the steel
frame, steel domed centre boss with rosette and five square finials, the interior set with wood and the remains of the original
red fabric lining, leather strap, and six iron rings for suspension. Some minor wear to the thread, otherwise in good condition

for its age.
$3,000

Together with a Certificate of Authenticity N0.121126 from Hundred & One Antiques, Toronto, Canada.

3502*

Ottoman Empire, 16th-18th century, steel-mounted Islamic wicker Kalkan shield (26cm), domed and of circular shape
composed of concentric wicker woven with coloured thread, the exterior is made of radial steel bars linking the steel frame,
the steel domed centre boss with rosette and five square finials, the interior set with remains of the original red fabric lining,
cotton cushion, leather strap, and six iron rings for suspension. Some minor wear to the thread, otherwise in good condition

for its age.
$3,000

Together with a Certificate of Authenticity No.120342 from Hundred & One Antiques, Toronto, Canada.
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3503*
Ottoman Empire, 17th century, armoured cavalry helmet, a plain shallow domed steel skull plate with chain mail Camail
attached to the rim, each ring riveted (height from top to bottom of the chain mail approx 39.5cm). The skull plate with an
old repair and two iron plates reinforced, otherwise fine and very rare.

$5,000

Together with a Certificate of Authenticity N0.121136 from Hundred & One Antiques, Toronto, Canada.

3504*
Ottoman Empire, 17th-18th century, wootz dagger, also known as ‘Court Dagger’, a side arm of the nobilities visiting the
courts of the Ottoman Empire, the blade is finely fullered 35.5cm long and tapering to an acute tip, forged from good wootz
(Damascus, watered) steel, the bone grips with good age patina and with a very finely chased grip strap and pommel cover,
the scabbard is wood covered with black leather and mounted with very finely chased silver locket and chape, the silver parts
are proof marked, total length including scabbard 45cm. Minor damage to the grip strap and a few dents on the high points
of the decorative design on the silver, otherwise very fine and rare.

$6,000

No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer to make own arrangements.
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3505*
Ottoman Empire, 18th century, superb quality Pala kilij, extremely well made Damascus steel slightly curved blade in a
typical Pala form, with reinforced T-spin section and yelmen, cut on each side with a broad short fuller, decorated with a
silver koftgari calligraphic cartouche on one side and shaped panels on both sides of the forte, the back edge and the yelmen
damascened with silver scrolls, the hilt composed of a grip with scales rising to a bulbous pommel in a characteristic Ottoman
style and with hole for the suspension tassel, bounded by pairs of brass washers and enclosed by engraved brass strips, with an
engraved brass cross-guard with bud-shaped terminals, with a leather-bound wooden scabbard stitched with spiral wire and
mounted with a large brass locket with a band fitted with two loops for suspension and a large chape all decorated en suite
with embossed and engraved foliage (overall length in scabbard approx 83.8cm and without the scabbard approx 80cm). A
repair in the outer grip-scale between the back strap and cross-guard, brass mounting slightly worn with some scratches and
minute dents, of very good quality and very fine condition.

$1,500

Together with a Certificate of Authenticity No.120552 from Hundred & One Antiques, Toronto, Canada.
Note: Licence to own required in State of Victoria, Australia.
No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer to make own arrangements.

3506*
Ottoman Empire, late 18th - early 19th century, yataghan sword with 60cm Damascus blade forge welded from several
twisted steel rods in a pattern known as "Turkish Ribbon’, flat back edge, the grips are bone and the bolsters as well as the
grip strap are silver with filigree work, with original scabbard, velvet covered in centre with bullion strip on one side and
with large chased silver locket and chape, total length including scabbard 76.5cm. Blackened areas and shallow pitted spots
on the blade, some dented spots on the locket and the chape tip is replaced, otherwise very fine.

$2,000

Note: Licence to own required in State of Victoria, Australia.
No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer to make own arrangements.
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3507*
Ottoman Empire, late 18th century, shamshir sword with forged wootz (Damscus watered) steel blade 79cm long, decorated
at the top with gold koftgari work, bone grips with recesses for fingers, guard decoratively engraved on both sides, small
double link chain from guard to pommel, leather covered scabbard with spiral stitching and mounted with large chased silver
locket and chape, both of these with some decorative engraving, two mounting loops, total length including scabbard 95cm.
Some small dents on the locket and chape silver coverings, and a very small edge chip on blade, otherwise fine.

$4,500

Note: Licence to own required in State of Victoria, Australia.
No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer to make own arrangements.

3508*

Ottoman Empire, late 18th century, jambiya dagger in the style of earlier 16th and 17th century daggers, with Wootz (Damascus
watered) steel blade 17.75cm long with a nicely engraved silver cross guard, bone grip, the scabbard with engraved silver
locket and chape and at end of chape is a horse's head, total length including scabbard 30.5cm. A few small dents in locket
and chape, otherwise good very fine and rare.

$4,000

No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer to make own arrangements.
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3509*
Ottoman Empire, 18th - 19th century, shamshir sword with a blade forged from high contrast wootz (Damascus watered) steel
with strong clear pattern, blade length 79cm, bone grips with recesses for the fingers, grip strap, cross guard and scabbard
mounts are silver as are the locket and chape, leather covered scabbard with its original classical spiral stitching, silver parts
stamped with proof marking, the open top front edge of scabbard to enable ease of removal of blade has a drop-down guard,
this loose, total length including scabbard 96.5cm. A few small spots with loss of leather on scabbard and some dents in silver
locket and chape, otherwise very good.

$3,000

Note: Licence to own required in State of Victoria, Australia.
No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer to make own arrangements.

3510*
Ottoman Empire, 1805, yataghan sword, blade is 46cm long and decorated with silver inlay and dated AH1220 (1805
AD), bone grips with flared ears and around the centre and overlaying onto the blade for a distance of 8cm is an elaborately
patterned, raised silver decoration, and with a fine chased silver scabbard, total length including scabbard 63cm. Small chip
at bottom on one side of bone handle, otherwise very fine.

$2,000

Note: Licence to own required in State of Victoria, Australia.
No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer to make own arrangements.

3511*
Ottoman Empire, early 19th century, yataghan sword with 66¢cm blade in Damascus steel and with maker's mark and flat
back edge, the handle is bone with flared ears and around the centre and overlaying onto the blade for a distance of 10cm
is an elaborately carved, raised silver decoration, the scabbard of velvet with a gold bullion stripe down one side also has
an elaborately carved silver locket (12cm) and chape (16cm), the top decorative locket section has a loop for attaching to a
sword belt, total length including scabbard 82cm. Very fine.

$3,000

Note: Licence to own required in state of Victoria, Australia.
No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer to make own arrangements.
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3512*
Ottoman Empire, early 19th century, kard knife with 23cm wootz (Damascus, watered) steel blade of good contrast pattern,
with light green jade handle with gilded silver bolster and red stone bezel set at the pommel, an original scabbard in red cloth,
this faded, with finely gilded silver locket and chape, total length including scabbard 38.5cm. Very fine.

$1,500

No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer to make own arrangements.

!

2 e ot S e e ‘I:I F | L :
S e g 1 0 € ) gl }:;{w:.?“ \Hi i eg

3513*
Ottoman Empire, early to mid 19th century, bichaqg dagger shaped like a miniature yataghan, single edge blade is 18cm long,
forged from pattern welded steel, the handle and scabbard are covered with silver ornately decorated with a floral pattern,
the handle pommel is splayed and has a flap on top for attaching to a chain and the scabbard has an identical flap on its
front edge, at the bottom tip of the scabbard is a fish head, total length including scabbard 35.5cm. Blade a little loose in
scabbard, otherwise fine.

$500

No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer to make own arrangements.
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Presentation Sword to Admiral Sir Charles Napier from the Sultan of Turkey

3514*
Ottoman Empire, c1840, shamshir style sword presented to Admiral Sir Charles Napier by the Sultan of Turkey, Abdulmejid
I, in recognition of his services in the Second Turko-Egyptian War (1839-41), referred to as the Syrian Campaign because
most of the fighting was in Syria, the sword hilt has a mameluke sword type grip of brown polished bone and a pistol butt-
shaped pommel, the gilt back-piece is decorated with leaves sandwiched between the bone pieces back and front, there is a
hole in the pommel for a sword-knot and a gilt chain is attached to the ring set into the tip of the pommel and the curved
quillons on the gilt cross-guard, on the obverse of this is a large diamond inset in the centre surrounded by sixteen smaller
diamonds and from these, sixteen rows of diamonds radiate outwards in a sunburst pattern, a diamond at the end of each
quillon is surrounded with eight smaller diamonds, the reverse of the cross-guard is gilt embossed with leaves and a gilt flower
is embossed on the tip of each quillon to correspond with the diamond ‘flower’ on the other side, the blade is very curved, of
Damascus steel, with no grooves and is flat-backed, the scabbard is wood covered with black hide stitched together with wire
and there is a long top locket with indentations for the langets of the hilt and a nearly full-length slit at the back to permit
sheathing and withdrawal of the blade, and made in one piece with it is an additional locket bearing a ring at the back edge
and a mid-locket, very similar to the supplementary one is attached to the back edge, a long chape is fitted with an ornamental
shoe and all three mounts are decorated with leaves, lyres and horns, two 1827 pattern sword-knots are attached to the top
and mid-lockets. One small diamond missing, otherwise very fine.

$50,000

Together with original timber case and lockable alloy carry case made to hold the above timber case and also the above sword in a fitted velvet backed holder.
The alloy case (approx size 120x32.5x25.5cm) is purpose built and specially made by Image Alloy Cases of Western Australia.

Admiral Sir Charles John Napier KCB, GOTE (1786-1860) was a British naval officer with a distinguished career of sixty years that included service in the
War of 1812, the Napoleonic Wars, Syrian War and the Crimean War and in 1833-34 when he commanded the Portuguese Navy in the Liberal Wars. He was
honoured with several awards by foreign governments for his war service.

It was for his service in the Syrian Campaign that he was recognised by the Sultan of Turkey. This campaign began in 1840 when the Maronite Christians
of Lebanon revolted against the occupying forces of Muhammad Ali, ruler of Egypt, who then sent 15,000 troops under the command of Ibrahim Pasha to
burn Lebanese coastal towns and villages. By 1 July 1840, Napier, at that time a commodore, with a detached squadron was patrolling the Lebanese coast
to protect British interests. In August he called upon Suleiman Pasha, the Egyptian appointed governor in Beirut to abandon the city and leave Syria however
there was little he could do until he was joined by the allied fleet of mainly British but also Austrian, Ottoman and Russian warships under command of
Admiral Robert Stopford.

War broke out on 11 September but due to the illness of the army commander, Brigadier-General Sir Charles Smith, Commodore Napier was ordered to lead
the land force. He ordered a landing at D'jounie by 1,500 Turks and Marines in operations against Ibrahim who was stymied by the Maronite Christian revolt
from doing more than trying to hold the coastal cities. Meanwhile Admiral Stopford claimed his truce flag had been fired upon and proceeded to bombard
Beirut killing many civilians.

Continued next page
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Admiral Sir Charles Napier
an 1847 painting by Thomas Musgrave Joy
in Royal Museum Greenwich (Wikimedia Commons)

lot 3514 continued

Commodore Napier then distinguished himself by leading a sea and land attack on Sidon, the Egyptian Army's southern base, resulting in its capitulation
on 28 September. The Egyptians then abandoned Beirut on 3 October. While preparing another attack on the Egyptians at Boharsef, Napier was ordered to
relinquish command of the army, withdraw and hand the land force over to the now recovered Brigadier-General Smith. This action would have meant giving
up the tactical initiative so Napier disobeyed the order and continued with the attack against Ibrahim’s army. The ensuing Battle of Boharsef on 10 October
resulted in victory and was one of the very few land battles won by a naval officer.

By the end of October the only coastal position still held by the Egyptians was Acre which Admiral Stopford was ordered to recapture. On 3 November the
Mediterranean Fleet with its Austrian and Turkish allies pounded the city with devastatingly accurate cannon fire with one shell penetrating the main magazine
on the south of the city resulting in the death of about 1,100 men. That night Acre was occupied with minimal losses to the allied force. During the action
Napier had manoeuvred independently contrary to Stopford's orders and as a result left a gap in the fleet's deployment. Although this did not affect to outcome
of the battle, some captains wanted Napier court-martialled for insubordination although Stopford did not pursue the matter.

The rapid collapse of Muhammad Ali's power could have resulted in bloody chaos in Egypt so Stopford sent Napier to command the squadron at Alexandria
to observe the situation. He reached the city on 25 November and once again, acting on his own initiative, he enforced a blockade. Then without reference
to his commanding Admiral or the British government he personally negotiated a peace with Muhammad Ali. This peace treaty guaranteed Muhammad Ali
and his heirs the sovereignty of Egypt and pledged to evacuate Ibrahim’s defeated army back to Alexandria provided Muhammad Ali renounced all claims to
Syria, submitted to the Sultan and returned the Ottoman fleet.

When Admiral Stopford heard the news he immediately repudiated the agreement, the Sultan and British ambassador were furious and several of the Allied
powers declared it void. However the formal treaty which was concluded and confirmed on 27 November 1840 was essentially a ratification of Napier's
original agreement and subsequently Napier was congratulated by his friend, Lord Palmerston.

The magnificent diamond hilted sword in this lot was presented to Admiral Sir Charles Napier (at the time Commodore) by the Ottoman Sultan Abdulmejid
1 in recognition of his successful raid on Sidon during the Ottoman-Egypt conflict. The Sultan also awarded him the First Class Order of Medjideh with a
diamond star. Also in recognition of his services in the Syrian Campaign he was knighted (KCB) on 4 December 1840, included in the vote of thanks by the
Houses of Parliament and endowed with the Russian cross of the Order of St George, the Austrian cross of the Order of Maria Theresa and the Prussian
Order of the Red Eagle 2nd Class. Another of his awards for services to Portugal was being appointed Grand Commander of the Tower and Sword and also
Count of the Cape of Saint Vincent.

Prior to coming onto the open market, this historic sword was displayed in the British Royal Naval College until 1937 and afterwards transferred to the
National Maritime Museum.

Napier in New Zealand was named after Admiral Sir Charles John Napier's cousin, General Sir Charles James Napier.

With valuation certificate from Sotheby's, London dated 24 October 2012 for £55,000 and also a letter from Sotheby's dated 16 October 2012 confirming
that this sword was once in the possession of Admiral Sir Charles Napier.

Note: Licence to own required in State of Victoria, Australia.

No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer to make own arrangements.
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3515*
Ottoman Empire, mid 19th century, yataghan sword with finely forged blade of twisted steel strips in a pattern known as
"Turkish Ribbon', length of blade 53.5cm, very richly decorated with gold koftgari work and inscriptions in Arabic letters
on both faces, with silver bolsters and grip strap, set with coral stones, gilded silver grips, scabbard covered fabric (later) and
mounted with large, very finely chased silver locket and chape with a fish head at the tip, total length including scabbard
71cm. Traces of hammering in the blade centre and some nicks to flat back edge, otherwise very fine and a very impressive
Yataghan sword.

$4,000

Note: Licence to own required in State of Victoria, Australia.
No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer to make own arrangements.

3516*
Ottoman Empire, mid 19th century, yataghan sword (58cm), mid 19th century, with well forged 58cm blade with impressed
maker's mark, fine bone grip with flared ears and around the centre and overlaying onto the blade for a distance of 9cm is an
elaborately carved, raised silver decoration, with a very finely chased, heavy silver scabbard, total length including scabbard
81cm. Grips with a few age cracks and good age patina, one solder repair around the diameter of the scabbard, otherwise
very fine.

$3,000

Note: Licence to own required in State of Victoria, Australia.
No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer to make own arrangements.

3517*
Ottoman Empire, early to mid 19th century, short knife in the shape of a small yataghan is also known as a bichag, with a
single edge blade 21cm long, forged from pattern welded steel in the pattern known as *Turkish Ribbon’, with a chased silver
handle and scabbard, total length including scabbard 34.5cm. A few forging flaws on the blade, otherwise very fine.

$500

No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer to make own arrangements.
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3518*
Ottoman Empire, late 19th century, very fine pair of swords comprising a silver mounted yataghan and a silver mounted
bichaq short sword, the blades of both items forged from very fine pattern welded steel in the pattern known as "Turkish
Ribbon', with finely chased silver handles and silver scabbards, blades 56cm and 26¢cm and total length with scabbards 81cm
and 41cm. Good very fine and a very rare set. (2)

$3,500

Note: Licence to own required in State of Victoria, Australia.
No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer to make own arrangements.

3519
Storage and transit case, made of aluminium with reinforced corners, heavy duty rubber carry handle, hinged lid with three
separate hinges on exterior, secure locks, interior under lid and on base with dark green velvet covered foam, approx case
size 116x35x12.5cm, purpose built by Image Alloy Cases of Western Australia, this case made to house two Ottoman Empire
swords, both shamshir. Can be used as is or internal base can be refitted by adding new foam to accommodate items to be
stored or transported, normal usage marks, otherwise very fine.

$150

3520*
Storage and transit case, made of aluminium with reinforced corners, heavy duty rubber carry handle, hinged lid with three
separate hinges on exterior, secure locks, interior under lid and on base with dark green velvet covered foam, approx case
size 102x32x13.5cm, purpose built by Image Alloy Cases of Western Australia, this case made to house two Ottoman Empire
swords, one yataghan and one shamshir. Can be used as is or internal base can be refitted by adding new foam to accommodate
items to be stored or transported, normal usage marks, otherwise very fine.

$150

3521
Storage and transit case, made of aluminium with reinforced corners, heavy duty rubber carry handle, hinged lid with three
separate hinges on exterior, secure locks, interior under lid and on base with dark green velvet covered foam, approx case
size 74x40x17.5cm, purpose built by Image Alloy Cases of Western Australia, this case made to house two Ottoman Empire
small shields and an axe head. Can be used as is or internal base can be refitted by adding new foam to accommodate items
to be stored or transported, normal usage marks, otherwise very fine.

$130
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3522*
Storage and transit case, made of aluminium with reinforced
corners, heavy duty rubber carry handle, hinged lid with
three separate hinges on exterior, secure locks, interior
under lid and on base with dark green velvet covered foam,
approx case size 72x40x11.5cm, purpose built by Image
Alloy Cases of Western Australia, this case made to house
four Ottoman Empire daggers. Can be used as is or internal
base can be refitted by adding new foam to accommodate
items to be stored or transported, normal usage marks,
otherwise very fine.

$120

Other Militaria

3523
Great Britain/British Commonwealth, State Governor side
cap, red and blue with silver piping and bullion embroidered
insignia (QAR). Extremely fine.

$100

3524
British Mark 4 Army helmet, post WWII, black in colour
with black leather liner and elasticised khaki chinstrap.
Surface oxidation, otherwise fine.

$50

lot 3525
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3525*
Imperial Germany, Prussian infantry enlisted ranks model
1895 pickelhaube, black painted leather with original leather
liner, chinstrap, reproduction state and national cockades,
sceptre arm missing from original brass helmet plate. Dent
at back right side and dent to rear spine, cuts to front peak
and rear neck guard and scratches on main body, otherwise
very good.

$100

3526*
Imperial Germany, Prussian infantry enlisted ranks
pickelhaube, 1915, black painted steel, missing leather liner,
with chinstrap, reproduction state and national cockades,
original brass helmet plate, no brass rear spine. Some small
dents on body, otherwise nearly fine.

$100

3527*
Australia, circular sweetheart brooch in nacre (39.5mm),
pin-back, features a voided design of a kangaroo and emu
supporting a Rising Sun badge, atop of the badge is a
winged cross on a shield marked "AlIF" in black and on the
bottom edge in black letters in relief, ‘PALESTINE'. Good
very fine.

$60

3528
RAF sweetheart wings, red and green enamel badge in 9
carat gold (3.41g). Very fine.

$120



3529
WWI trench art, a rifle cartridge, empty of powder and
with a removable bullet, on one side of the shell casing is
affixed clovers and scroll (?) at top, then vertically down is
an exploding bomb, a naval anchor, and crossed cannons,
and then an oak spray on a plaque which is inscribed,
‘Campagne/1914-1915', the headstamp impressed on the
base of the cartridge is, 'S/1/11/ (and engraved) 3'; also a
casting of a crucifix (2.5x4.5cm) in blackened bronze, with
suspension loop, features a skull below Christ's feet and on
the reverse is the word "MISSION" on the cross bar and at the
left side is a hammer and at the other side a pair of pincers,
above on the vertical beam is a crown of thorns and below
is a ladder, spear, nails, a rooster atop a pole (symbolising
Christ facing into the sins and dangers of the world). Fine;
very good. (2)

$60

Campagne is the name of several communes in France.
The skull on the crucifix represents Golgotha (Aramic for skull), also called
Calvary, a skull-shaped hill in Jerusalem where Christ was crucified.

3530*
Australia, WWI, trench art in the form of a bronze Arabian
scimitar (total length 15.7cm), the guard is a cut-out from
an Australian Rising Sun collar badge, along the blade is
inscribed, 1916 Belgium 1917' on one side and ‘France
1918" on the opposite side. Fine.

$80

3531
Australia, WWI, trench art slouch hat handcrafted from
copper (approx L11.4xW8.4xH 3.5cm), affixed at the
turned-up brim is a crudely made Australian Rising Sun hat
badge; also a miniature slouch hat made from an Australian
Elizabeth 11 penny; another miniature copper hat, probably
for a charm bracelet; tin hat day badges in tin (3), and
another in bronze with stick-pin and 5/- on reverse; also a
War Victims Relief Day tinnie. Good - very fine. (8)

$60
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3532
Australia, trench art map of Australia convex bracelet
centrepiece (51x39mm) in white metal and engraved with
Rising Sun badge and the details, 'K.V./NUZUM/H-Q
3.F.A.B./1088 C.E."; also Rising Sun collar badge and
Australia titles (2), all in oxidised bronze. The first with loop
missing from one side, otherwise fine - very fine. (4)

$70

C.E. is religion - Church of England.

Kingsley Victor Nuzum, clerk, age 19, born at Albury, NSW; Enl.16Aug1914
in 5th Bty 2nd F.A.Bde at Albert Park, Melbourne, Vic; Emb.310ct1914; to
1ADH, Abbassia with VD 06Jun-17Jul1916; to HQs 13FAB 210ct1916;
RTA 200ct1918; Disch.16Feb1919; Died 31Augl1947.

3533
Australia, trench art map of Australia bracelet centrepiece
(66x44mm) in white metal and impressed thereon, *3305/
MCINTYRE.K.D/CONG/38 COY AMDT; also Rising Sun
hat badge and Australia titles (2), all in oxidised bronze.
Some faint graffiti on first item, otherwise very fine - good
very fine. (4)

$80

Note: CONG is religion - Congregational.

Kenneth Duigald Mclntyre, apprentice architect, age 18, born at Woollahra,
Sydney, NSW, Enl.31Jan1917 at Bondi Junction Recruiting Depot, Sydney,
NSW in AMDT (Aust Mounted Divisional Train), AASC; Emb.09May1917;
to 1LHR at Moascar 26Jul1917 and then to Divn Train Trg Dep 28Jul1917;
Appt'd Driver 13Aug1917; in hospital with VD 05Feb-05Apr1919; RTA
060ct1919; Disch.09Dec1919. WWII: Enl.06Jul1943 (N45791) at Waverley,
Sydney, NSW; Disch.20Sep1945 as Bombardier ex VDC 9Bn.

3534*
Australia, WWII, autographed, handcrafted timber Central
Australian hunting boomerang (approx 61.5cm long), in
the centre area is penned, 'No. 5 PIt." and below are two
signatures, one being D M Holbrook (SX24489 Dudley
Malcolm Holbrook, enlisted at Alice Springs, Northern
Territory), with a total of approximately 64 penned signatures
from one end to the other. Very fine and an interesting piece
of historic war-related memorabilia.

$100

During WWII Alice Springs was an active staging base as well as a depot
base and thousands of soldiers passed through or were stationed there.
Perhaps the above autographed boomerang relates to personnel that passed
through the area.



